w*  VMT35 Instruction Manual

.10 Q
v‘deSanuS-‘”m

We are here to help!
Please contact Customer Service with any questions. )

Customer Service

Americas: 800-359-5520 - 952-225-6013 « info@sanus.com

Europe, Middle East, and Africa: +31 (0) 495 580 852 - europe.sanus@milestone.com
Asia Pacific: 86 755 8996 9226 - sanus.ap@milestone.com

SANUS - 6436 City West Parkway « Eden Prairie, MN 55344 USA

©2012 Milestone AV Technologies, a Duchossois Group Company. All rights reserved. Sanus is a division of Milestone.
All other brand names or marks are used for identification purposes and are trademarks of their respective owners.

S _
(6901-002150 <00>) sanus.com




English - How to use this manual Suomi - Oppaan kdyttiminen

For best results, reference both the text and illustrations. Saavutat parhaan tuloksen tutustumalla seké tekstiin etté kuviin.

L1} Select one item or the other. Leikkaa katkoviivaa pitkin ja yhdistd kuvat ja suomenkielinen teksti.
1) This item is optional @Valitse toinen vaihtoehdoista.

English Text Pages 3-9

Témé vaihtoehto on valinnainen.
Suomenkielinen teksti on sivulla 22-23

Svenska - Sa har anvdnder du denna bruksanvisning

Francais - Utilisation de ce guide

Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, reportez-vous a la fois au texte For basta resultat, hdnvisa till bade text och bilder ndr du anvander
et aux illustrations. Couper le long de la ligne pointillée pour faire denna bruksanvisning. Klipp langs de streckade linjerna for att
correspondre les illustrations a votre langue de préférence. matcha ditt spraék med bilderna.

@ Sélectionnez un article ou l'autre. @ Vilj ett objekt eller det andra.

Cet article est facultatif. Detta objekt ar valfritt.

Texte francais page 10-11 Svensk text sida 24-25

Deutsch - Verwendung dieses Handbuchs Pycckuin - Kak nonb3oBatbca JaHHON MHCTPYKLMEi

Die Montage ist am einfachsten, wenn Sie den Text und die [ns nosyyeHna HaunydLwero pesysnbTata OpUEHTUPYNTECH
Abbildungen zusammen verwenden. Schneiden Sie daher den Text KaK Ha TeKCT, Tak 1 Ha UANIoCTpaLum, NpuBeLeHHbIe B JaHHOM

in Ihrer Sprache aus (gestrichelte Linien), um ihn den Abbildungen pykoBofCTBe. OTpesKbTe MO MyHKTUPHON IMHUM, UTO6bI COBMECTUTL
gegeniiberstellen zu kdnnen. HY>KHDbIN A3bIK C MAIOCTPALAMN.

@ Sie haben die Wahl zwischen einem Element oder einem anderen. @ Bbi6epyiTe OAVH U3 BapUaHTOB.

Dieses Element ist optional. JTa feTanb MOXET He BXOAUTb B KOMIMEKT NOCTaBKU.
Deutscher Text Seite 12-13 Pycckui TekcT: cTp. 26-27

Espanol - COmo usar este manual Polski - Jak uzywac tej instrukgcji

Para obtener mejores resultados, consulte el texto y las W celu uzyskania najlepszych rezultatéw, korzystajac z tej instrukcji,
ilustraciones. Corte por las lineas discontinuas para hacer coincidir nalezy zwrdci¢ uwage zaréwno na tekst, jak i na ilustracje. Przecia¢
suidioma con las ilustraciones. wzdtuz przerywanych linii w celu dopasowania jezyka do ilustracji.
@ Seleccione uno de los elementos. @ Wybraé jedna pozycje lub druga.

Este elemento es opcional. Ta pozycja jest opcjonalna.

Texto en espafol pagina 14-15 Tekst w jezyku polskim na stronach 28-29

Cesky - Jak pouzivat tuto pfirucku

Portugués -Como usar este manual

Para obter melhores resultados, consulte o texto e as ilustragdes. Nejlepsich vysledkd dosahnete, budete-li pii pouzivani této
Recorte nas linhas tracejadas para combinar seu idioma com as pfiru¢ky srovndvat text s ilustracemi. Odstfihnéte podél ¢arkované
ilustragoes. ¢ary, aby bylo mozno ceské instrukce pfiradit k ilustracim.

@ Selecione um item ou o outro. @Vyberte si jednu nebo druhou polozku.

Este item é opcional. Tato polozka je volitelna.

Texto em portugués Pagina 16-17 Cesky text se nachazi na strané 30-31

Nederlands - Gebruik van deze handleiding a3z - W {iE A A i AR B

Voor de beste resu!taten moet L,.I.ZOWE| de tekst alshf:ie il!ustratigs BERNSEXERBIERUREEERIENE, FLEEL
raadplegen. Gebruik de stippellijnen om uw taal bij de illustraties S, BEHES 5BERLERESR.

te plaatsen. - ik .

@ Selecteer een van beide items. @ AR S

Dit item is optioneel. LETAATIE »

Nederlandse tekst op pagina 18-19 P XFHEIES N 32-33 70

Italiano - Uso del manuale

Per risultati ottimali, fare riferimento sia al testo che alle illustrazioni
di questo manuale. Tagliare lungo le linee tratteggiate per abbinare
il testo nella propria lingua alle illustrazioni.

@ Selezionare uno o l'altro elemento.

Questo elemento & opzionale.
Testo in italiano alle pagine 20-21

N

6901-002150 <00>



I IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - PLEASE READ ENTIRE MANUAL PRIOR TO USE |

Specifications

X Weight capacity-DO NOT EXCEED: 36 kg (80 Ib.) includes TV and any accessories
x  Tilt: +8.5°to -10°
@ Level: 13mm(1/2in.)

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage!

» Do not use this product for any purpose not explicitly specified by manufacturer.

x  The wall must be capable of supporting five times the weight of the monitor and mount combined.

»  This product is not designed for use in metal stud walls.

»  |f you do not understand these instructions, or have doubts about the safety of the installation, assembly or use of this product, contact
Customer Service or call a qualified contractor.

»  Manufacturer is not responsible for damage or injury caused by incorrect assembly or use.

Technical Specifications

22.00
[558.8]

18.00
[457.2]

MAX 19.50
[495.3]

b —> o —>

11.81
450 7.0 [300.0]

BAN U .
[114.3] [180.3]

VISIONMOUNT

U

0000000000 CITIID (]Elﬂ:)
U
dl |

@CD@@O‘[D(DCDCDOOO T (Iﬂ:}

+8.5°-10°

6901-002150 <00> 3



Required Tools

/57\ % ©) P [y
i \' V\’L\ ’ =)
| a2in) & p2in) S @/8in)

Supplied Parts and Hardware

A WARNING: This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed.

Before starting assembly, verify all parts are included and undamaged. If any parts are missing or damaged, do not return the damaged
item to your dealer; contact Customer Service. Never use damaged parts!

NOTE: M4, M6, or M8 describes the diameter, mm describes the length of screws that are labeled M# X ##mm. Not all hardware included
will be used.

l
\" \“
O || ©
S |& b
® ®
Q 0] [\]

] ]

] ]

0 ]

Q v "
: :
8 \&
[02] x 1 [03] x 1

\

LTy

!

st (O

|

> @ T

—5/16X23/4in. [06]X4
[04] x 4 [05] x 4
([HIIIIIIIIII (‘II\IHH\HIIIIIHIIIIH\HIIHHIIIIIHIIIII\H\IIIIHIIII\\HIIII\HIIIIIHIIIIHHH @
M4 x 12 mm M4 x 30 mm
M4 M6/M8
0714 10814 [09] x4 [10] x 4

M6 x 14 mm M6 x40 mm
[111x4 [12] x4 [13]1x4

: M8 x 16 mm M8 x 40 mm
[14] x 4 [15] x4 14 mm 24 mm

[16] x 4 [17]1x 4

_ (L
AL N\ N\
) . @
[18] x 1

4 6901-002150 <00>




1 Select TV Hardware and Mount TV Brackets %

1-1 Select the hardware diameter and length
n Your TV type will help you determine which hardware configuration to use. Match

' vm\‘\&\\x\&‘\&\\\&\\\\\\wmw E your type of TV to the suggested hardware configurations in steps 1-2.

A. Installation option without spacers (TVs with flat backs)
B. Installation option using 14 mm or 24 mm spacers (TVs with irregular backs or
recessed holes)

Hand thread screws into the threaded inserts on the back of your TV to determine
the correct screw diameter (M4, M6, or M8).
A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage!
Verify that there are adequate threads to secure the brackets to the monitor. If
you encounter resistance, stop immediately and contact customer service. Use
the shortest screw and spacer combination to accommodate your needs. Using
hardware that is too long may damage your TV.

TN
s f
=== 5 £

— )

L
1-2 Attach brackets to a TV with a flat back
( In step 1-1, if you selected the:
T, ’
I ‘W&\X&&\\\&\\&\\\\X\\\\\\\\\\\ ' M4 x 12 mm bolt [07] use the M4 washer [09].
— roedl : M6 x 14 mm [11] or M8 x 16 mm bolt [14] use the M6/M8 washer [10].
= . ik - Confirm that the brackets are level on the back of the TV.
== P Be sure the directional arrow at the bottom of each bracket is pointing upward.

If you require additional space for cables, recesses, or protrusions, choose one of
the configurations in the next step.

{09, 10]

Attach shoulder washers [13] and spacers to the brackets [02], [03].
1. Push the shoulder washer [13] through the appropriate openings of the
brackets [02], [03].
2. Snap shoulder washer [13] into the spacer you selected in 1-1.
Confirm that the brackets are level on the back of the TV. Be sure the directional
arrow at the bottom of each bracket is pointing upward.

[02, 03] M4/M6/M8

R
:

[08, 12, 15]

[16,17]

[02, 03]+
\.
6901-002150 <00> 5




2 Mount the Wall Plate % J—
Wood stud W M ﬁ % . Smm
2-1 Locate studs (/2in) & (7/32in)

4 <16 mm Verify the center of the stud(s) using an awl, a thin nail, or an edge to
(5/8in.) edge stud finder.
A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property
damage!

X Any material covering the wall must not exceed 16 mm (5/8 in.).
@ Minimum wood stud size: common 51 x 102 mm (2 x4 in.)
nominal 38 x 89 mm (1'/2x 3'/2in.)

J

L

~

For assistance in determining wall plate location, see Height Finder
at sanus.com.
Level the wall plate [01] and mark the hole locations.

| A101]

\.

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage! Pilot
holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 75 mm (3 in.), using a 5.5 mm
(7/32in.) diameter drill bit.

2-4Tighten lag bolts

A CAUTION: improper use could reduce the holding power of the lag bolt. To avoid potential injuries or property damage:
DO NOT over-tighten the lag bolts [04].
x  Tighten the lag bolts [04] only until the washers [05] are pulled firmly against the wall plate [01].

) ' -1 |
IEXan st \UDE
A =
[05] ¢ = \&Il “ (== —
Vo : ‘
[04]

Y
6 6901-002150 <00>




2 Mount the Wall Plate

Solid concrete or concrete block

/é;’/ 13 mm 10 mm N
4 (1/2iin.) (3/8in.)

2-1 Mark the wall

For assistance in determining wall plate location, see Height Finder at
sanus.com.

Level the wall plate [01] and mark the hole locations.

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!
x Mount the wall plate [01] directly onto the concrete surface.
X Minimum solid concrete thickness: 203mm (8 in.).
X Minimum concrete block size: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16
in.).
x Minimum horizontal space between fasteners: 406 mm (16 in.).

2-3 Insert anchors and lag bolts

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!

x Pilot holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 75 mm (3 in.) using a
10 mm (3/8 in.) diameter drill bit.

x Never drill into the mortar between blocks.

75 mm

=)

Insert lag bolt anchors [06]. Then insert lag bolts [04] through the
washers [05], wall plate [01], and into the anchors [06].

A CAUTION: improper use could reduce the holding power of

the lag bolt. To avoid potential injuries or property damage:

X Be sure the anchors [06] are seated flush with the concrete
surface.

x Tighten the lag bolts [04]
only until the washers [05]
are pulled firmly against the
wall plate [01].

X DO NOT over-tighten the lag

bolts [04].

6901-002150 <00>

N



3 Hang TV onto the Wall Plate _

é @ HEAVY! You will need assistance with this step. Install the
TV / Bracket assembly by fitting the top hooks of the mounting
brackets [02], [03] over the top edge of the wall plate [01].

Swing the mounting brackets [02], [03] down until the spring
loaded locking tabs slip over and fully engage the bottom edge of
the wall mount. You will hear an audible “CLICK".

-

4 Adjust tilt tension with the bracket knobs. Use either the hex key
P [18], or adjust by hand.

[

J
6901-002150 <00>




5 Adjust Level

( I Adjust the level of your TV using the hex key [18].

@ HEAVY! You will need assistance with this step.

Pull the locking tabs (T) of each vertical bracket away from the
wall plate to release the brackets. Then lift the TV up and away
from the wall.

6901-002150 <00> 9



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES - CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS - VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE
MANUEL AVANT D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT

Caractéristiques voiralapages

X Capacité de charge - NE PAS DEPASSER : 36 kg (80 Ib.) incluant le téléviseur et tous les accessoires.
X Inclinaison : de +8,5°a-10°
x  Niveau:+£0,5°

A ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!

X Ne pas utiliser ce produit a d'autres fins que celles spécifiées par le fabricant.

X Le mur doit pouvoir supporter cinq fois le poids total du moniteur et du support.

X Ce produit n'est pas congu pour étre utilisé sur des murs dont les montants sont en métal.

X Sjvous ne comprenez pas toutes ces instructions ou si vous avez des doutes sur la sécurité de I'installation, du montage ou de
I'utilisation de ce produit, veuillez contacter un installateur qualifié ou le service a la clientéle.

X e fabricant n'est pas responsable des blessures ou des dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou un montage incorrect.

Caractéristiques techniques voiraiapages

Outils nécessaires voirala page 4

Piéces et quincaillerie fournies voiraiapages

A AVERTISSEMENT : ce produit contient de petites piéces qui peuvent représenter un risque d’étouffement.

Avant de commencer I'assemblage, assurez-vous que toutes les piéces sont présentes et qu'elles ne sont pas endommagées. Si une piéce
est manquante ou endommagée, ne retournez pas les pieces endommagées a votre revendeur. Contactez plutét le service clientéle.
N'utilisez jamais de pieces endommagées!

REMARQUE : M4, M6, ou M8 décrit le diameétre et mm décrit la longueur des vis qui sont identifiées M# X ## mm. Les piéces comprises ne
doivent pas nécessairement étre toutes utilisées.

1 Sélectionnez la quincaillerie et le support de fixation pour le
téléviseur voirala page 5.

1-1 Sélectionnez le diamétre et la longueur de la quincaillerie

Le type de téléviseur vous aidera a choisir la configuration de la quincaillerie a utiliser. Faites correspondre votre type de téléviseur a I'une
des configurations de quincaillerie suggérées a I'étape 1-2.

A. Option d'installation sans entretoises (téléviseur a dos plat).

B. Option d'installation avec des entretoises de 14 mm ou de 24 mm téléviseur avec dos irrégulier ou avec trous de montage encastrés).
Serrez a la main les vis dans les orifices filetés au dos du téléviseur afin de déterminer le diametre de vis approprié (M4, M6, ou M8).

A ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures! Assurez-vous qu'il y a suffisamment de filets pour installer
solidement les supports sur le moniteur. Si vous sentez une résistance, arrétez immédiatement et contactez le Service a la clientéle.
Utilisez la combinaison la plus courte possible de vis et d'entretoise nécessaire. L'utilisation d'une quincaillerie trop longue pourrait
endommager le téléviseur.

1-2 Attachez les brides de montage au téléviseur dont l'arriére est plat

Al'étape 1-1, si vous avez choisi :

le boulon M4 x 12 mm [07] utilisez la rondelle M4 [09].

le boulon M6 x 14 mm [11] ou le boulon M8 x 16 mm [14], utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [10].

Assurez-vous que les supports sont I'horizontale (a niveau) derriére le téléviseur.

Assurez-vous que la fleche au bas de chaque support pointe vers le haut.

Si vous avez besoin de plus d'espace a cause des cables, des creux ou des protubérances, sélectionnez |'une des configurations de
I'étape suivante.

1-2 Attachez les brides de montage au téléviseur dont l'arriére est irrégulier

Attachez les rondelles a épaulement [13] et les entretoises aux brides de montage [02], [03].

1. Poussez la rondelle a épaulement [13] dans les orifices appropriés des supports [02], [03].

2. Pressez la rondelle a épaulement [13] dans I'entretoise que vous avez sélectionnée a I'étape 1-1.
Assurez-vous que les supports sont I'horizontale (a niveau) derriére le téléviseur. Assurez-vous que la fléche au bas de chaque support
pointe vers le haut.

2 Montage de la plaque murale Montant de bois voiralapage 6

2-1Trouvez les montants
Vérifiez le centre du montant a I'aide d’un poin¢on ou d’'un clou fin, ou utilisez un localisateur bord a bord.

A ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!
X ['épaisseur du matériau de revétement de mur ne doit pas excéder 16 mm (5/8 po).
x  Dimension minimale du montant de bois : commune 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 po) nominale 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 po).

10 6901-002150 <00>



2-2 Marquez I'emplacement sur le mur

Pour obtenir de I'aide afin de déterminer I'emplacement de la plaque murale, consultez le site sanus.com sous la rubrique « Height Finder ».

Mettez la plaque murale [01] & niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous.

2-3 Percez des trous de guidage

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Les avant-trous DOIVENT étre percés & une profondeur de 75 mm (3 po)

a l'aide d'un foret de 5,5 mm (7/32 po).
2-4 Serrez les boulons tire-fond

A ATTENTION : Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Afin d’éviter tout dommage
matériel ou blessure :

x  NE PAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [04].

X Serrez les boulons tire-fond [04] jusqu'a ce que les rondelles [05] s'appuient fermement sur la plaque murale [01].

2 Installation de la plaque murale Béton coulé ou blocs de béton voiralapage 7

2-1 Marquez I'emplacement sur le mur

Pour obtenir de I'aide afin de déterminer I'emplacement de la plaque murale, consultez le site sanus.com sous la rubrique « Height Finder ».

Mettez la plaque murale [01] a niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous.

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!

Montez la plague murale [01] directement sur la surface de béton.
Epaisseur minimale du béton coulé : 203 mm (8 po).

Dimension minimale du bloc de béton : 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 X 16 po).
Espace horizontal minimal entre deux fixations 406 mm (16 po).

2-2 Percez des trous de guidage

) ¢
x
x
). §

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!
X Les avant-trous DOIVENT étre percés a une profondeur de 75 mm (3 po) a l'aide d'un foret de 10 mm (3/8 po).
x  Ne jamais percer dans le mortier entre les blocs.

2-3 Insérez les douilles a expansion et les boulons tire-fond

Insérez les douilles a expansion des boulons tire-fond [06]. Insérez ensuite les boulons tire-fond [04] dans les rondelles [05], la plaque
murale [01], et dans les douilles [06].

A ATTENTION : Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Afin d'éviter tout dommage
matériel ou blessure :

X Assurez-vous que les douilles a expansion [06] ne dépassent pas de la surface de béton.

x Serrez les boulons tire-fond [04] jusqu'a ce que les rondelles [05] s'appuient fermement sur la plaque murale [01].

x NE PAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [04].

3 Accrochez le téléviseur a la plaque murale voiraiapages

@ LOURD! vous aurez besoin de quelqu’un pour vous aider a cette étape. Installez le téléviseur et les supports en ajustant les
crochets du haut des supports de montage [02], [03] par-dessus le bord supérieur de la plaque murale [01].

3-1 Enclenchez les supports de montage

Faites pivoter les supports de montage [02], [03] vers le bas jusqu’a ce que les languettes de verrouillage a ressort glissent par-dessus et
s'engagent complétement sur la bordure inférieure de la plaque murale. Vous entendrez clairement un « CLIC ».

4 Réglage de la tension d'inclinaison voiralapages

Ajustez le réglage de la tension a I'aide des boutons du support. Utilisez la clé hexagonale [18] ou ajustez a la main.

5 Réglage du niveau voirala page 9

Réglez le niveau du téléviseur a I'aide de la clé hexagonale [18].

Pour retirer le téléviseur de la plaque murale voiraiapages

@ LOURD! vous aurez besoin de quelqu’un pour vous aider a cette étape.
Tirez les pattes de verrouillage (T) de chaque support vertical en les éloignant de la plaque murale pour libérer les supports.
Ensuite, soulevez le téléviseur et éloignez-le du mur.

6901-002150 <00>

11



WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE - BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE SORGFALTIG AUF - LESEN SIE VOR DEM
GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTS BITTE DAS GESAMTE HANDBUCH

SpEZiﬁ kationen siehe seite s

X Hoéchstzuldssiges Gesamtgewicht-NICHT UBERSCHREITEN: 36 kg (80 Ib.) inkl. Fernseher und Zubehér.
x  Neigungswinkel: +8,5° bis -10°
x  Hohe: £0,5°

A ACHTUNG: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!

x  Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur fiir den vom Hersteller ausdriicklich angegebenen Zweck.

x  Die Wand muss das Fiinffache des Gesamtgewichts von Monitor und Halterung tragen kénnen.

X Dieses Produkt ist nicht fiir die Verwendung an Wanden mit Metalltrdgern geeignet!

x  Falls Sie diese Anleitung nicht verstehen sollten oder Zweifel beziiglich der sicheren Montage, des Zusammenbaus oder der
Verwendung des Produkts haben, kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst oder einen qualifizierten Auftragnehmer. !
Der Hersteller haftet nicht fiir Schaden oder Verletzungen, die durch falsche Montage oder Verwendung verursacht werden. i

Technlsche Daten siche seites

Erforderliche Werkzeuge siche seite s :

Mitgelieferte Teile und Befestigungsmaterialien sicheseites

A WARNUNG: Dieses Produkt enthilt kleine Teile, die beim Verschlucken zum Erstickungstod flihren kénnen.

Prifen Sie vor Montagebeginn, ob alle Teile vorhanden und unbeschadigt sind. Falls Teile fehlen oder beschadigt sind, bringen Sie das Produkt
nicht zum Handler zuriick, sondern wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst. Verwenden Sie niemals beschaddigte Teile! '
HINWEIS: Bei Schrauben mit der Bezeichnung M# X ##mm steht M4, M6 oder M8 fiir den Durchmesser und mm fiir die Lénge. Es wird nicht
das gesamte mitgelieferte Befestigungsmaterial verwendet. '

1 Auswahlen der Befestigungsmaterialien und Montieren der
Anschlussplatten fiir den Fernseher sicheseite s

1-1 Auswahlen der Konfiguration der Befestigungsmaterialien

Ihr Fernsehertyp wird lhnen beim Bestimmen der richtigen Konfiguration der Befestigungsmaterialien behilflich sein. Stimmen Sie lhren
Fernsehertyp mit den Befestigungsmaterialien in den Schritten 1 bis 2 angegebenen Konfigurationsvorschlagen ab.

A. Montage ohne Abstandhalter (Fernseher mit flacher Riickseite)

B. Montage mit 14 mm- oder 24-mm-Abstandhaltern (Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite oder vertieften Bohrungen)

Bestimmen Sie den geeigneten Schraubendurchmesser (M4, M6 oder M8), indem Sie die Schrauben mit der Hand in die Gewindeeinsdtze
an der Rickseite lhres Fernsehers schrauben.

A ACHTUNG: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! Stellen Sie sicher, dass geeignete Gewindegange fiir die Befestigung
der Anschlussplatten am Monitor vorhanden sind. Falls Sie auf Widerstand stof3en, brechen Sie die Montage unverziiglich ab und

rufen Sie den Kundendienst an. Verwenden Sie die kiirzeste Schrauben-Abstandshalter-Kombination, die unter den gegebenen
Montagebedingungen mdoglich ist. Durch die Verwendung von zu langen Schrauben kann lhr Fernseher beschadigt werden.

1-2 Befestigen der Anschlussplatten an einem Fernseher mit flacher Riickseite

Verwenden Sie in Schritt 1-1 mit:

M4 x 12 mm-Schrauben [07] die M4-Unterlegscheiben [09].

M6 x 14 mm-Schrauben [11] oder M8 x 16 mm-Schrauben [14] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [10].

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschlussplatten flach an der Riickseite des Fernsehers anliegen.

Achten Sie darauf, dass der Richtungspfeil am unteren Ende jeder Anschlussplatte nach oben weist.

Wenn Sie mehr Platz fiir Kabel, Vertiefungen oder Uberstinde benétigen, wahlen Sie eine der Konfigurationen im néchsten Schritt.

1-2 Befestigen der Anschlussplatten an einem Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite

Befestigen Sie die Ansatzscheiben [13] und Abstandhalter an den Anschlussplatten [02], [03]. :
1. Stecken Sie die Ansatzscheiben [13] durch die entsprechenden Offnungen der Anschlussplatte [02], [03].
2. Driicken Sie die Ansatzscheibe [13] in den Abstandhalter, den Sie in Schritt 1-1 ausgewahlt haben.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschlussplatten flach an der Riickseite des Fernsehers anliegen. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Richtungspfeil
am unteren Ende jeder Anschlussplatte nach oben weist.

2 Montage der Wandplatte Holzbalken siehe seite 6 g
2-1 Suchen Sie die Balken

Stechen Sie mit einer Ahle oder einem diinnen Nagel die Mitte des Balkens bzw. der Balken an, oder verwenden Sie einen Kante-zu-Kante-
Balkensucher.

A ACHTUNG: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschéden!
X Jegliches Material, das die Wand bedeckt, darf 16 mm (5/8 in.) nicht tiberschreiten. :
@ Mindestmale der Holzbalken: tiblich 51 x 102 mm/2 x 4 in. (nominell 38 x 89 mm/1,5 x 3,5 in.)

12 6901-002150 <00>



Y

2-2 Markieren Sie Bohrstellen an der Wand

Hilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf sanus.com.
Richten Sie die Wandplatte [01] aus und markieren Sie die Stellen fiir die Bohrlocher.

2-3 Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen

A ACHTUNG: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! Vorbohrungen MUSSEN mit einem 5,5-mm-Bohrer (7/32 in.) bis zu
75 mm (3 in.) tief gebohrt werden.

2-4 Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben an

A ACHTUNG: Eine unsachgemaBe Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern. Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und
Sachschaden:

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [04] NICHT zu fest an.

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [04] nur so weit an, bis die Unterlegscheiben [05] fest an der Wandplatte [01] anliegen.

2 Montage der Wandplatte Massivbeton oder Betonblécke siehe seite 7

2-1 Markieren Sie Bohrstellen an der Wand

Hilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf sanus.com.
Richten Sie die Wandplatte [01] aus und markieren Sie die Stellen fiir die Bohrlocher.

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!

Montieren Sie die Wandplatte [01] direkt an der Betonflache.

Mindestdicke der Massivbetonwand: 203 mm (8 in.)

MindestmafBe der Betonblocke: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in.)

Horizontaler Mindestabstand zwischen den Befestigungsteilen: 406 mm (16 in.)

2-2 Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschiden!
x Vorbohrungen MUSSEN mit einem 10-mm-Bohrer (3/8 in.) bis zu 75 mm (3 in.) tief gebohrt werden.
X Bohren Sie niemals in den Mortel zwischen Steinen.

2-3 Setzen Sie die Diibel und Ankerschrauben ein

Setzen Sie die Ankerschraubendiibel [06] ein. Fiihren Sie dann die Ankerschrauben [04] durch die Unterlegscheiben [05] und die
Wandplatte [01], in die Dlbel [06] ein.

A ACHTUNG: Eine unsachgemafe Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern. Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen
und Sachschaden:

X Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Diibel [06] biindig mit der Betonoberflache abschliel3en.

x Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [04] nur so weit an, bis die Unterlegscheiben [05] fest an der Wandplatte [01] anliegen.

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [04] NICHT zu fest an.

3 Einhangen des Fernsehers an der Wandplatte sicheseite s

) OB O O ¢

@ VORSICHT, SCHWER! Bei diesem Schritt werden Sie Hilfe benétigen. Hingen Sie die den Fernseher mit den oberen Haken der
Anschlussplatten [02], [03] an der Oberkante der Wandplatte [01] ein.

3-1 Verriegeln der Anschlussplatten an der Wandhalterung

Bewegen Sie die Anschlussplatten [02], [03] nach unten, bis ihre federbelasteten Verriegelungen tiber die Unterkante der Wandhalterung
gleiten und mit einem ,KLICK” hérbar einrasten.

4 Einstellen der Neigungsspannung siche seite s

Stellen Sie die Neigung mit den Einstellkndpfen an den Anschlussplatten ein. Drehen Sie dazu die Einstellkndpfe mit der Hand oder mit
dem Inbusschlissel [18].

5 Einstellen der Hohe siche seite o

Stellen Sie die Hohe des Fernsehers mit dem Inbusschliissel [18] ein.

Entfernen des Fernsehers von der Wandplatte sicheseite o

@ VORSICHT, SCHWER! Bei diesem Schritt werden Sie Hilfe benétigen.

Losen Sie die Verriegelungen (T) der vertikalen Anschlussplatten, um die Anschlussplatten freizugeben. Heben Sie den Fernseher
anschlieBend nach oben und von der Wand weg.

6901-002150 <00> 13



INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES. CONSERVELAS. LEA TODO EL MANUAL ANTES DE UTILIZAR
ESTE PRODUCTO.

Especificaciones verpaginas

X Peso maximo admitido —NO LO EXCEDA—: 36 kg (80 libras), incluidos el televisor y los accesorios.
X Inclinacién: +8,5°a-10°
x  Nivelacién: £0,5°

A PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales.

x  No utilice este producto para ningun otro propdsito que no sea el explicitamente especificado por el fabricante.

X La pared debe soportar cinco veces el peso del televisor y del soporte juntos.

X Este producto no esta disefado para ser instalado en paredes con montantes metalicos.

X Sino entiende las instrucciones o si tiene dudas acerca de la seguridad de la instalacién, del ensamblado o del uso del producto,
contactese con el servicio de atencion al cliente o llame a un técnico calificado.

X E| fabricante no se responsabiliza por ninglin dafio o lesién resultante del montaje incorrecto o del uso indebido.

Especificaciones técnicas verpaginas

Herramientas necesarias verpaginas

Piezas y elementos de sujecion suministrados verpiginas

A ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene piezas pequefas que, si fuesen tragadas, podrian producir asfixia.

Antes de iniciar el ensamblaje, compruebe que todas las piezas estén incluidas y en buenas condiciones. Si faltan piezas o alguna esté
danada, no devuelva el articulo al distribuidor; péngase en contacto con el servicio de atencién al cliente. Nunca utilice piezas deterioradas.
NOTA: M4, M6 y M8 hacen referencia al didmetro. El simbolo mm indica la longitud de los tornillos identificados como M# x ##mm. No
todos los accesorios incluidos deberan utilizarse.

1 Seleccionar los elementos de sujecion y colocar las placas de
sujecion del televisor verpiginas

1-1 Seleccione el diametro y la longitud de los elementos de sujecion

El tipo de televisor le ayudara a determinar la configuracion de elementos de sujecién que debe utilizar. Combine su tipo de televisor con
las configuraciones de elementos de sujecién sugeridas en los los pasos 1-2.

A. Opcidn de instalacion sin espaciadores (televisores con dorso plano)

B. Opcion de instalacion con espaciadores de 14 mm o 24 mm (televisores con dorso irregular u orificios perforados)
Enrosque manualmente los tornillos en los encastres roscados del dorso del televisor a fin de determinar el didmetro correcto de los tornillos
(M4, M6 0 M8).

A PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales. Verifique que las roscas sean adecuadas para fijar la placa de sujecion al televisor.
Si encuentra resistencia, deténgase de inmediato y contactese con el servicio de atencion al cliente. Utilice la combinaciéon mas corta de
tornillo y separador seguin las necesidades. Si usa elementos de sujecién demasiado largos puede dafar el televisor.

1-2 Fije las placas de sujecion al televisor de dorso plano

Sien el paso 1-1 seleccioné el:

tornillo M4 x 12 mm [07], use la arandela M4 [09].

tornillo M6 x 14 mm [11] o el tornillo M8 x 16 mm [14], use la arandela M6/M8 [10].

Verifique que las placas de sujecién hayan quedado niveladas en el dorso del televisor.

Asegurese de que la flecha que indica la direccién en la parte inferior de cada placa de sujecidn esté apuntando hacia arriba.
Si necesita espacio adicional para cables, huecos o protuberancias, elija una de las configuraciones del siguiente paso.

1-2 Fije las placas de sujecion al televisor de dorso irregular

Fije las arandelas con reborde [13] y los espaciadores a las placas de sujecién [02], [03].

1. Pase las arandelas con reborde [13] por los orificios correspondientes de las placas de sujecién [02], [03].

2. Haciendo presidn, fije la arandela con reborde [13] al espaciador que selecciond en el paso 1-1.
Verifique que las placas de sujecién hayan quedado niveladas en el dorso del televisor. Asegurese de que la flecha que indica la direccién
en la parte inferior de cada placa de sujecién esté apuntando hacia arriba.

2 Instalar la placa mural Montantes de madera verpaginas

2-1 Localice los montantes
Verifique el centro de los montantes con un punzoén o un clavo delgado, o bien utilice un detector de bordes de montantes.

A PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales.

x El material que recubre la pared no debe exceder los 16 mm (5/8 de pulgada).
X Tamaro minimo del montante de madera: comin 51 mm x 102 mm (2 x 4 pulgadas) nominal 38 mm x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 pulgadas).

14 6901-002150 <00>



2-2 Marque la pared

Si necesita ayuda para determinar la ubicacién de la placa mural, utilice la herramienta HeightFinder disponible en sanus.com.
Nivele la placa mural [01] y marque la ubicacion de los orificios.

2-3 Realice los orificios guia

A PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafos materiales. Los orificios DEBEN realizarse con una mecha de 5,5 mm (7/32 de pulgada)
de didmetro hasta una profundidad de 75 mm (3 pulgadas).

2-4 Ajuste los tornillos tirafondo

A PRECAUCION: El uso indebido podria reducir la capacidad de retencion de los tornillos tirafondo. Para evitar lesiones y dafios
materiales:

x  NO ajuste en exceso los tornillos tirafondo [04].

x Ajuste los tornillos tirafondo [04] solamente hasta que las arandelas [05] queden firmes contra la placa mural [01].

2 Instalar la placa mural Hormigén o bloques de cemento ver pagina7

2-1 Marque la pared

Si necesita ayuda para determinar la ubicacién de la placa mural, utilice la herramienta HeightFinder disponible en sanus.com.
Nivele la placa mural [01] y marque la ubicacion de los orificios.

A PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y daios materiales.

Instale la placa mural [01] directamente sobre la superficie de hormigén.

Espesor minimo del hormigén: 203 mm (8 pulgadas).

Tamano minimo del bloque de cemento: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 pulgadas).
Espacio horizontal minimo entre los elementos de sujecion: 406 mm (16 pulgadas).

2-2 Realice los orificios guia
A PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales.

X |os orificios DEBEN realizarse con una mecha de 10 mm (3/8 de pulgada) de didmetro hasta una profundidad de 75 mm (3 pulgadas).
x Nunca perfore el cemento que une los bloques.

2-3 Insertar los anclajes y los tornillos tirafondo

Inserte los anclajes para tornillos tirafondo [06]. Luego, pase los tornillos tirafondo [04] por las arandelas [05], y la placa mural [01], e insértelos
en los anclajes [06].

A PRECAUC|ON: El uso indebido podria reducir la capacidad de retencion de los tornillos tirafondo. Para evitar lesiones y dafos
materiales:

x Cerciorese de que los anclajes [06] hayan quedado nivelados respecto de la superficie de hormigén.

x Ajuste los tornillos tirafondo [04] solamente hasta que las arandelas [05] queden firmes contra la placa mural [01].

x NO ajuste en exceso los tornillos tirafondo [04].

3 Colgar el televisor en la placa mural verpiginas

) ¢
x
x
)¢

@ iELEMENTO PESADO! Necesitara ayuda en este paso. Cuelgue el televisor con las placas de sujecion adosadas, pasando los
ganchos superiores de las placas de sujecién [02], [03] por el borde superior de la placa mural [01].

3-1 Enganche las placas de sujecion en la placa mural

Empuje las placas de sujecion [02], [03] hacia abajo hasta que las lenglietas de bloqueo se deslicen y enganchen por completo el borde
inferior de la placa mural. Oira un clic.

4 Ajustar la tension de la inclinacion verpaginas

Ajuste la tension de la inclinacién con las perillas que se encuentran en la placa de sujecién. Puede utilizar la llave hexagonal [18], o bien
puede hacerlo manualmente.

5 Ajustar la nivelacion verpaginas

Ajuste la nivelacion de su televisor con una llave hexagonal [18].

Para retirar el televisor de la placa mural verpaginas

@ iELEMENTO PESADO! Necesitara ayuda en este paso.

Jale hacia fuera las lengtietas de bloqueo (T) que se encuentran en las placas de sujecién verticales para destrabar las placas. Luego, levante
el televisor y retirelo de la pared.

6901-002150 <00> 15



___ Portuguss B

INFORMAGOES DE SEGURANGA IMPORTANTES - GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGOES - LEIA O MANUAL INTEIRO
ANTES DE USAR

Especificagées Consulte a pagina 3

x  Capacidade de peso—NAO EXCEDER: 36 kg (80 Ib.), incluindo TV e acessorios.
X Inclinagao: +8,5°a-10°
x  Nivel: £0,5°

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade!

X N&o use este produto para uma finalidade diferente daquela explicitamente especificada pelo fabricante.

X A parede tem que ser capaz de suportar cinco vezes o peso do monitor e do suporte combinados.

X Este produto nao foi projetado para uso em paredes com parafusos de metal.

x  Se houver dlvida sobre essas instru¢des ou sobre a seguranca da instalagcdo, montagem ou uso deste produto, entre em contato com
o Atendimento ao Cliente ou ligue para um prestador de servicos qualificado.

X O fabricante nédo se responsabiliza por danos ou ferimentos causados por montagem ou uso incorretos.

Especificacoes técnicas consulte apagina 3

Ferramentas necessarias consulte a pagina 4

Pecas e ferramentas fornecidas consuite a pagina 4

A\ AVISO: Este produto contém itens pequenos que podem oferecer risco de sufocamento se engolidos.

Antes de iniciar a montagem, verifique se todas as pecas estdo incluidas e intactas. Se qualquer peca estiver faltando ou se estiver danificada,
ndo devolva o item danificado para seu fornecedor; entre em contato com o Atendimento ao Cliente. Nunca use pecas danificadas!
OBSERVACAO: M4, M6 ou M8 descrevem o didmetro, mm descreve o comprimento dos parafusos identificados como M# X ## mm.

Nem todas as pecas incluidas serdo usadas.

1 Selecione o tipo da TV e monte 0s suportes consuite apiginas

1-1 Selecione o diametro e o comprimento

O tipo da TV ajudara a determinar qual configuragcao que deve ser usada. Combine o tipo de sua TV com a configuracdo de hardware
sugerida nas etapas 1-2.

A. Instalacdo sem espacadores (TVs com a parte traseira plana)

B. Instalacao usando espacadores de 14 mm ou 24 mm (TVs com parte traseira irregular ou orificios com recuo)

Rosqueie manualmente os parafusos nas inser¢des rosqueadas, na parte traseira da TV, para determinar o diametro correto do parafuso
(M4, M6, ou M8).

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade! Verifique se ha roscas adequadas para prender os suportes
no monitor. Se vocé encontrar resisténcia, pare imediatamente e contate o servico ao cliente. Use a combinagdo mais curta de parafuso
e espacador para acomodar suas necessidades. Sua TV pode ser danificada se vocé usar hardware longo demais.

1-2 Prenda os suportes a uma TV com a parte traseira plana

Na etapa 1-1, se vocé selecionou o:

Parafuso M4 x 12 mm [07] use a arruela M4 [09].

Parafuso M6 x 14 mm [11] ou M8 x 16 mm [14], use a arruela M6/M8 [10].

Confirme que os suportes estdo nivelados na parte de trasda TV.

Certifique-se de que a seta direcional na parte inferior do cada suporte aponta para cima.

Se vocé precisar de mais espago para cabos, recuos ou protuberancias, escolha uma das configura¢des na proxima etapa.

1-2 Prenda o suporte a uma TV com a parte traseira irregular

Prenda as arruelas de pressao [13] e os espacadores nos suportes [02], [03].

1. Empurre a arruela de pressao [13] pelas aberturas adequadas nos suportes [02], [03].

2. Encaixe a arruela de pressao [13] no espagador selecionado na etapa 1-1.
Confirme que os suportes estdo nivelados na parte de tras da TV. Certifique-se de que a seta direcional na parte inferior do cada suporte
aponta para cima.

2 Monte a placa de parede Pino de madeira consulteapaginas

2-1 Encontre os pinos

Verifique o centro do(s) pino(s) com um furador ou um prego fino, ou use um localizador de pino borda a borda.

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade!
x  Qualquer material que cubra a parede ndo deve exceder 16 mm (5/8 pol.)
X Tamanho minimo do pino de madeira: comum 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 pol.) nominal 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 pol.)

16 6901-002150 <00>



2-2 Marque a parede

Para obter assisténcia na determinacdo do local da placa da parede, consulte sanus.com.
Nivele a placa na parede [01] e marque os locais de furo.

2-3 Faca os furos-piloto

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! Os furos-piloto DEVEM ser perfurados até uma profundidade de
75 mm (3 pol.), usando uma broca de 5,5 mm (7/32 pol.) de didmetro.

2-4 Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios

A CUIDADO: 0 uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de fixacao do parafuso interfragmentario. Para evitar possiveis ferimentos ou
dano a propriedade:

x  NAO aperte demais os parafusos interfragmentarios [04].

X Aperte os parafusos interfragmentérios [04] somente até as arruelas [05] serem puxadas firmemente contra a placa da parede [01].

2 Monte a Placa da parede Concreto sélido ou bloco de concreto consulte apagina?

2-1 Marque a parede

Para obter assisténcia na determinacdo do local da placa da parede, consulte sanus.com.
Nivele a placa na parede [01] e marque os locais de furo.

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano & propriedade!

Monte a placa da parede [01] diretamente na superficie de concreto.

Espessura minima do concreto sélido: 203 mm (8 pol.)

Tamanho minimo do bloco de concreto: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 pol.)
Espaco horizontal minimo entre os fixadores: 406 mm (16 pol.)

2-2 Faca os furos-piloto

A CUIDADO: evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade!
X Os furos-piloto DEVEM ser perfurados até uma profundidade de 75 mm (3 pol.), usando uma broca de 10 mm (3/8 pol.) de didmetro.
x  Nunca perfure na argamassa entre os blocos.

2-3 Insira as ancoras e parafusos interfragmentarios

Insira as ancoras do parafuso interfragmentario [06]. Depois insira os parafusos interfragmentérios [04] através das arruelas [05], da placa
de parede [01] e nas ancoras [06].

) ¢
x
x
) ¢

A CUIDADO: 0 uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de fixagdo do parafuso interfragmentario. Para evitar possiveis ferimentos ou
dano a propriedade:

X Certifique-se de que as ancoras [06] estejam assentadas de forma plana na superficie de concreto.

X Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios [04] somente até as arruelas [05] serem puxadas firmemente contra a placa da parede [01].

x NAO aperte demais os parafusos interfragmentérios [04].

3 Pendure a TV na placa de parede Consulte a pagina 8

@ PESADO! voce precisara de ajuda nessa etapa. Instale o conjunto de TV/Suporte encaixando os ganchos superiores dos suportes
de montagem [02], [03] por cima da borda superior da placa de parede [01].

3-1 Prenda os suportes na placa

Gire os suportes de montagem [02], [03] para baixo até que as linguetas de trava acionadas deslizem e prendam totalmente na borda
inferior do suporte de parede. Vocé ouvird um “CLIQUE" audivel.

4 Ajuste a tensﬁo de inCIina950 Consulte a pagina 8

Ajuste a tensao de inclinacdo com os botdes do suporte. Use a chave sextavada [18] ou ajuste manualmente.

5 Ajuste o nivel consuitea pagina 9

Ajuste o nivel da TV usando a chave sextavada [18].

Para remover a TV da placa na parede consuite apagina9

@ PESADO! voceé precisaréa de ajuda nessa etapa.
Puxe as linguetas de trava (T) de cada suporte vertical para fora da placa de parede para soltar os suportes. Entao levante a TV para cima
e para longe da parede.

6901-002150 <00> 17



Nederlands X
BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES - BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES - LEES DE VOLLEDIGE HANDLEIDING
VOORAFGAAND AAN HET GEBRUIK

Specificaties ziepaginas

X Gewichtscapaciteit-NIET OVERSCHRIJDEN: 36 kg (80 Ib) inclusief tv en accessoires.
x  Kanteling: +8,5° tot -10°
x  Waterpas: £0,5°

A LET OP: voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en materiéle schade!

X Gebruik dit product niet voor doeleinden die niet expliciet zijn gespecificeerd door de fabrikant.

x  De wand moet geschikt zijn om vijf keer het gecombineerde gewicht van het scherm en de montagesteun te ondersteunen.

X Dit product is niet ontworpen voor gebruik aan een muur met een metalen constructie.

x  Als u deze instructies niet begrijpt of twijfelt over de veiligheid van de installatie, de montage of het gebruik van dit product,
neemt u contact op met de klantenservice of belt u met een erkend vakman.

x  De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade of letsel als gevolg van onjuiste montage of verkeerd gebruik.

Technische specificaties zipaginas

Benodigd gereedschap ziepaginas

Bijgeleverde onderdelen en materialen ziepaginas

A WAARSCHUWING: Dit product bevat kleine onderdelen die verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren als ze worden ingeslikt.
Controleer voor de montage of alle onderdelen onbeschadigd aanwezig zijn. Mochten er onderdelen ontbreken of beschadigd zijn, breng
het beschadigde item dan niet terug naar de dealer, maar neem contact op met de klantenservice. Gebruik nooit beschadigde onderdelen!
OPMERKING: Met M4, M6 of M8 wordt de diameter beschreven, met mm wordt de lengte beschreven van schroeven die zijn voorzien van
het label M# X ##mm. Niet alle bijgeleverde materialen zullen worden gebruikt.

1 Tv-materialen selecteren en tv-beugels monteren ziepaginas

1-1 De diameter en lengte van de materialen selecteren

Op basis van het type tv kunt u bepalen welke materialenconfiguratie u moet gebruiken. Zoek in de stappen 1-2 de voorgestelde
materialenconfiguratie voor uw type tv.
A. Installatieoptie zonder afstandsringetjes (tv's met een vlakke achterkant) !
B. Installatieoptie met afstandsringetjes van 14 mm of 24 mm (tv's met een onregelmatige achterkant of verzonken gaten)
U moet de schroeven in de schroefinzetten aan de achterkant van de tv handmatig vastdraaien, zodat u de juiste schroefdiameter kunt |
bepalen (M4, M6 of M8).

A LET OP: voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en materiéle schade! Controleer of er geschikte schroefdraden zijn om de beugels mee
op het scherm te bevestigen. Als u weerstand voelt, moet u onmiddellijk stoppen en contact opnemen met de klantenservice. Gebruik de
kortst mogelijke combinatie van schroef en afstandsringetje om te voorzien in uw behoeften. Als u materialen gebruikt die te lang zijn,
kunt u hiermee mogelijk uw tv beschadigen.

1-2 De beugels bevestigen aan een tv met een vlakke achterkant

Als uin stap 1-1 het volgende hebt geselecteerd:

M4 x 12 mm bout [07], gebruik dan het M4-plaatje [09].

M6 x 14 mm [11] of M8 x 16 mm bout [14], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [10].

Controleer of de beugels waterpas op de achterkant van de tv liggen.

Zorg ervoor dat de richtingspijl aan de onderkant van elke beugel omhoog wijst.

Als u extra ruimte nodig hebt voor kabels, uitsparingen of uitsteeksels, kiest u een van de configuraties in de volgende stap.

1-2 Beugels bevestigen aan een tv met een onregelmatige achterkant

Bevestig de schouderplaatjes [13] en afstandsringetjes aan de beugels [02], [03].
1. Duw het schouderplaatje [13] door de toepasselijke openingen van de beugels [02], [03].
2. Klik het schouderplaatje [13] in het afstandsringetje dat u in stap 1-1 hebt geselecteerd.

Controleer of de beugels waterpas op de achterkant van de tv liggen. Zorg ervoor dat de richtingspijl aan de onderkant van elke beugel
omhoog wijst.

2 De wandplaat bevestigen Houten drager zie paginas

2-1 De dragers zoeken

Controleer het midden van de drager(s) met een priem of een dunne spijker, of gebruik een balkzoeker van rand tot rand.

A LET OP: voorkom persoonlijk letsel of materiéle schade!
X Materialen die de muur bedekken, mogen niet dikker zijn dan 16 mm (5/8 inch).
X Minimale grootte houten drager: gebruikelijk 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 inch), nominaal 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 inch).

18 6901-002150 <00>



Y

2-2 Markeringen op de wand aanbrengen

Voor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, zie de Height Finder op sanus.com.
Plaats de wandplaat [01] waterpas en markeer de locaties van de gaten.

2-3 Montagegaten boren

A LET OP: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of materiéle schade! De montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 75 mm (3 inch) worden
geboord met behulp van een boorkop van 5,5 mm (7/32 inch).

2-4 De bouten vastdraaien

A LET OP: Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Zo voorkomt u persoonlijk letsel of materiéle schade:
X Draai de bouten [04] NIET te strak.
X Draai de bouten [04] alleen vast tot de afstandsringetjes [05] stevig tegen de wandplaat [01] zitten.

2 De wandplaat bevestigen Massief beton of betonblok zie pagina7

2-1 Markeringen op de wand aanbrengen
Voor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, zie de Height Finder op sanus.com.
Plaats de wandplaat [01] waterpas en markeer de locaties van de gaten.

A VOORZICHTIG: voorkom mogelijk letsel of materiéle schade!
Bevestig de wandplaat [01] rechtstreeks op het betonnen oppervlak.
Minimale dikte massief beton: 203 mm (8 in).

Minimale grootte betonblok: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 inch).
Minimale horizontale afstand tussen bevestigingen: 406 mm (16 inch).

2-2 Montagegaten boren

A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of schade aan meubilair!
x  De montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 75 mm (3 inch) worden geboord met behulp van een boorkop van 10 mm (3/8 inch).
X Boor nooit in het cement tussen blokken.

2-3 Ankers en bouten plaatsen

Plaats de ankers voor de bouten [06]. Steek vervolgens de bouten [04] door de afstandsringetjes [05] en de wandplaat [01], in de ankers [06].

) OB O G

A LET OP: Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Zo voorkomt u persoonlijk letsel of materiéle schade:
X Zorg ervoor dat de ankers [06] helemaal in het betonoppervlak worden geplaatst.

X Draai de bouten [04] alleen vast tot de afstandsringetjes [05] stevig tegen de wandplaat [01] zitten.

X Draai de bouten [04] NIET te strak.

3 De tv aan de wandplaat hangen ziepaginas

@ ZWAAR! Voor het uitvoeren van deze stap is assistentie vereist. Installeer de tv/beugel-assemblage door de bovenste haken van
de montagebeugels [02], [03] over de bovenste rand van de wandplaat [01] te plaatsen.

3-1 De beugels laten vastgrijpen aan de montage

Draai de montagebeugels [02], [03] omlaag tot de geveerde afsluitklepjes over de onderste rand van de wandmontage glijden en hier
volledig vastgrijpen. U hoort een klikgeluid.

4 De kantelspanning aanpassen ziepaginas

Pas de kantelspanning aan met de kantelknoppen. Gebruik hiervoor de inbussleutel [18] of doe dit handmatig.

5 Het niveau aanpasseén ziepagina9

Pas het niveau van de tv aan met behulp van de inbussleutel [18].

De tv van de wandplaat verwijderen ziepaginas

@ ZWAAR! Voor het uitvoeren van deze stap is assistentie vereist.
Trek de afsluitklepjes (T) van elke verticale beugel weg van de wandplaat om de beugels te ontgrendelen. Til de tv vervolgens omhoog
en weg van de wand.

6901-002150 <00> 19



ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI - CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI - LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI
PRIMA DI USARE QUESTO PRODOTTO

SpeCifiChe Vedere pagina 3

X Portata-NON ECCEDERE: 36 kg (80 libbre) incluso televisore e accessori.
X Inclinazione: da +8,5°a-10°
x  Livello: £0,5°

A ATTENZIONE - Evitare la possibilita di lesioni alle persone o danni alle cose!

X Non utilizzare il prodotto per uno scopo che non sia esplicitamente specificato dal produttore.

X La parete deve essere in grado di sostenere cinque volte il peso complessivo del monitor e di tutti i supporti.

X Questo prodotto non é stato progettato per I'uso su pareti con montanti metallici.

X Se leistruzioni risultassero poco chiare o in casi dubbi riguardo alla sicurezza dell'installazione, dell'assemblaggio o dell'utilizzo del
prodotto, contattare I'Assistenza clienti oppure rivolgersi a un tecnico qualificato.

x|l produttore non & responsabile per danni o lesioni personali derivanti da un assemblaggio o un uso non corretti.

SpECiﬁChe tecniChe Vedere a pagina 3

Strumenti necessari vedere apagina 4

Parti e ferramenta fornite in dotazione vedereapaginas

A ATTENZIONE - Questo prodotto comprende parti di piccole dimensioni che potrebbero causare il soffocamento in caso di ingestione.
Prima di iniziare il montaggio, assicurarsi di avere tutte le parti necessarie, e che queste non siano state danneggiate. Se una parte dovesse
mancare o risultare danneggiata, non restituire la parte danneggiata al rivenditore, rivolgersi invece all'Assistenza clienti. Non usare mai
parti danneggiate!

NOTA - M4, M6, o M8 descrive il diametro, mm descrive la lunghezza delle viti che sono etichettate M# X ##mm. Non tutte le parti e la
ferramenta fornite in dotazione verranno usate.

1 Selezione delle parti di ferramenta e delle staffe di montaggio
del televisore vedere paginas

1-1 Selezionare il diametro e la lunghezza delle parti di ferramenta

Il tipo di televisore aiutera a determinare la configurazione delle parti di ferramenta da usare. Confrontare il tipo di televisore con la
configurazione suggerita ai punti 1-2.

A. Opzione di installazione senza distanziatori (televisori con retro piatto)

B. Opzione di installazione con distanziatori da 14 mm o da 24 mm (televisori con il retro irregolare o con fori incassati)

Inserire le viti negli inserti filettati sul retro del televisore per determinare il diametro corretto delle viti (M4, M6, o M8).

A ATTENZIONE - Evitare la possibilita di lesioni alle persone o danni alle cose! Assicurarsi che la parte filettata sia sufficiente
afissare le staffe al monitor. Se si avverte resistenza, fermarsi subito e contattare I'Assistenza clienti. In base alle proprie esigenze,
utilizzare la combinazione vite/distanziatore piu corta. L'uso di parti di ferramenta troppo lunghe potrebbe danneggiare il televisore.

1-2 Fissare le staffe a un televisore con il retro piatto

Al punto 1-1, se si seleziona:

bullone M4 x 12 mm [07] usare la rondella M4 [09].

bullone M6 x 14 mm [11] 0 M8 x 16 mm [14], usare la rondella M6/M8 [10].

Verificare che le staffe siano livellate sul retro del televisore.

Verificare che le frecce direzionali situate sul fondo di ciascuna staffa puntino verso I'alto.

Se e necessario uno spazio maggiore per sistemare cavi, incassi o sporgenze, scegliere una delle configurazioni descritte al punto successivo.

1-2 Fissare le staffe a un televisore con il retro irregolare

Fissare le rondelle spallamento [13] e i distanziatori alle staffe [02], [03].

1. Spingere la rondella spallamento [13] attraverso le opportune aperture delle staffe [02], [03].

2. Far scattare la rondella spallamento [13] nel distanziatore selezionato al punto 1-1.
Verificare che le staffe siano livellate sul retro del televisore. Verificare che le frecce direzionali situate sul fondo di ciascuna staffa puntino
verso l'alto.

2 Montaggio della piastra a muro Montante in legno vedere pagina 6

2-1Trovare i montanti
Verificare il centro del montante o dei montanti usando un punteruolo, un chiodo sottile, oppure un cercamontanti per rilevare la distanza
da bordo a bordo.

A ATTENZIONE - Evitare la possibilita di lesioni alle persone e di danni alle cose!
X Lo spessore del materiale che ricopre la parete non deve superare 16 mm (5/8 poll.).
X Dimensione minima del montante di legno: normale 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 poll.) nominale 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 poll.)

20 6901-002150 <00>



2-2 Contrassegnare la parete

Per determinare la posizione della piastra, consultare Height Finder al sito sanus.com.
Mettere a livello la piastra a muro [01] e contrassegnare la posizione dei fori.

2-3 Praticare i fori guida

A ATTENZIONE - Evitare la possibilita di lesioni alle persone o danni alle cose! | fori guida DEVONO raggiungere la profondita di
75 mm (3 poll.); usare una punta per trapano dal diametro di 5,5 mm (7/32 poll.).

2-4 Serrare i tirafondi

A ATTENZIONE - un utilizzo inadeguato potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi. Per evitare la possibilita di lesioni alle
persone o danni alle cose:

x  NON serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [04].

X Serrare i tirafondi [04] solo fino a quando le rondelle [05] non sono a livello con la piastra a muro [01].

2 Montaggio della piastra a muro Calcestruzzo pieno o in blocchi Vedere pagina7

2-1 Contrassegnare la parete

Per determinare la posizione della piastra, consultare Height Finder al sito sanus.com.
Mettere a livello la piastra a muro [01] e contrassegnare la posizione dei fori.

A ATTENZIONE - Evitare la possibilita di lesioni alle persone o danni alle cose!
Montare la piastra a muro [01] direttamente sulla superficie di calcestruzzo.
Spessore minimo del calcestruzzo: 203 mm (8 poll.).

Dimensioni minime del blocco di calcestruzzo: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 poll.).
Spazio orizzontale minimo tra gli elementi di fissaggio: 406 mm (16 poll.).

2-2 Praticare i fori guida

) ¢
x
x
)¢

A ATTENZIONE - Evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!
x i fori guida DEVONO raggiungere la profondita di 75 mm (3 poll.); usare una punta per trapano dal diametro di 10 mm (3/8 poll.).
x  Non praticare mai i fori nei giunti di malta tra i blocchi di calcestruzzo.

2-3 Inserire i tasselli e i tirafondi

Inserire i tasselli dei tirafondi [06]. Quindi inserire i tirafondi [04] attraverso le rondelle [05], la piastra a muro [01], e i tasselli [06].

A ATTENZIONE - un utilizzo inadeguato potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi. Per evitare la possibilita di lesioni alle
persone o danni alle cose:

X assicurarsi che i tasselli [06] siano inseriti a livello con la superficie di calcestruzzo.

x Serrare i tirafondi [04] solo fino a quando le rondelle [05] non sono a livello con la piastra a muro [01].

» NON serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [04].

3 Aggancio del televisore sulla piastra a muro vedere paginas

@ PESANTE! Per questa operazione, servira aiuto. Installare TV / staffe fissando i ganci superiori delle staffe di montaggio [02], [03] al
bordo superiore della piastra a muro [01].

3-1 Innestare le staffe alla montatura a parete

Spingere verso il basso le staffe di montaggio [02], [03] finché le linguette di bloccaggio a molla si vanno a innestare completamente nel
bordo inferiore della montatura a parete. Si sentira un “CLIC" ben distinto.

4 Regolazione della tensione di inclinazione vedere paginas

Regolare la tensione di inclinazione con le manopole della staffa Usare una chiave esagonale [18] o regolare a mano.

5 RQgOIaZione del livello vedere pagina 9

Regolare il livello del televisore usando la chiave esagonale [18].

Rimozione della TV dalla piastra a muro vedere paginao

@ PESANTE! Per questa operazione, servira aiuto.
Tirare le linguette di bloccaggio (T) di ciascuna staffa verticale dalla piastra a muro per liberare le staffe. Rialzare quindi il televisore e
allontanarlo dalla parete.

6901-002150 <00> 21



TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA - SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET - LUE OPAS KOKONAAN ENNEN
LAITTEEN KAYTTAMISTA

Tiedot «katsosivus

X Painokapasiteetti-ALA YLITA: 36 kg (80 Ib.) mukaan lukien TV ja mahdolliset lisélaitteet.
x  Kallistus: +8,5° - -10°
X Taso: +0,5°

A VAROITUS: vilta mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!

@ Kayta laitetta vain valmistajan ilmoittamiin kayttotarkoituksiin.

X Seindn taytyy kestda viisi kertaa ndyton ja telineen yhteispaino.

X |aitetta ei voi asentaa seinalle, jossa on metallikoolaus.

X Jos et ymmarrd nditd ohjeita, tai jos sinulla on laitteen kokoamiseen, asennukseen tai kdyttamiseen liittyvia kysymyksia, ota yhteytta
asiakaspalveluun tai soita valtuutetulle rakentajalle.

X Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa virheellisen kokoamisen tai kdyton aiheuttamista vaurioista tai vahingoista.

Te kn iset tied Ot katso sivu 3

Tarvittavat tyokalut ratsosivus

Toimitetut osat ja kiinnitysosat katsosivus

A VAROITUS: Laite sisiltss pienid osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran.

Varmista ennen kokoamista, ettd pakkaus sisaltda kaikki osat ja ettei osissa ole vaurioita. Jos osia puuttuu tai ne ovat vaurioituneita,
ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluun; 4ld palauta vaurioituneita osia valmistajalle. Ald kdyta vaurioituneita osia!

HUOMAUTUS: M4, M6 tai M8 kertoo ruuvin halkaisijan, mm ruuvin pituuden. Ruuvien merkintdtapa on M# X ##mm. Kaikkia laitteen
mukana toimitettuja kiinnitysosia ei kdyteta.

1 Valitse TV:n kiinnitysosat ja kiinnita TV:n kiinnikkeet «atsosivus

1-1 Valitse kiinnitysosan halkaisija ja pituus
Television tyyppi auttaa madrittamaan kaytettavat kiinnitysosat. Katso tyyppikohtaiset kiinnitysosat kohdassa 1-2.
A. Asennus ilman valikappaleita (TV:t, joiden takaosa on tasainen)
B. Asennusvaihtoehto, jossa kdytetddn 14 mm:n tai 24 mm:n vélikappaleita (TV:t joiden takaosa on epédtasainen tai jonka reidt
on syvennyksessd)
Ruuvaa ruuveja kdsin TV:n takaosaan maarittadksesi oikean halkaisijakoon (M4, M6 tai M8).

A VAROITUS: vilts mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot! Varmista, etta kiinnikkeiden kiinnittamiseksi on sopivat kierteet.
Jos kohtaat vastustusta, lopeta valittdmasti ja ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluun. Kayta lyhintd mahdollista, tarkoitukseen sopivaa ruuvi-
vélikappale-yhdistelmaa. Liian pitkien kiinnitysosien kdyttdminen voi vaurioittaa TV:ta.

1-2 Kiinnikkeiden kiinnittaminen televisioon, jonka takaosa on tasainen

Jos kohdassa 1-1 valitaan:

M4 x 12 mm pultti [07], kdyta M4-aluslevya [09].

M6 x 14 mm [11] tai M8 x 16 mm pultti [14] kayta M6/M8-aluslevya [10].

Varmista, ettd kiinnikkeet ovat tasaisesti TV:n takaosaa vasten.

Varmista, etta jokaisen tuen pohjassa oleva nuoli osoittaa ylospdin.

Jos tarvitset lisatilaa johtoja, syvennyksia tai ulokkeita varten, kdyta jotakin seuraavaksi esitetyistd asennustavoista.

1-2 Kiinnikkeiden kiinnittaminen televisioon, jonka takaosa on epatasainen

Kiinnita laippa-aluslevyt [13] ja vélikappaleet kiinnikkeisiin [02], [03].
1. Paina laippa-aluslevy [13] kiinnikkeiden [02], [03] aukkojen lapi.
2. Napsauta laippa-aluslevy [13] kohdassa 1-1 valittuun valikappaleeseen.

Varmista, etta kiinnikkeet ovat tasaisesti TV:n takaosaa vasten. Varmista, ettd jokaisen tuen pohjassa oleva nuoli osoittaa ylospain.

2 Seinalevyn kiinnittaminen koolauspuut Katsosivus

2-1 Etsi koolauspuut

Etsi koolauspuiden keskikohta lavistimelld, ohuella naulalla tai mittarilla.

A VAROITUS: vilts mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot!
X Seindd peittdvan materiaalin paksuus saa olla enintddn 16 mm (5/8 in.).
x  Koolauspuiden vahimmaiskoko: tavallinen 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in.) nimellinen 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 in.)

22 6901-002150 <00>



2-2 Merkitse reikien paikat seindlle

Jos tarvitset apua seindlevyn sijainnin maarittdmisessa, tutustu Height Finder -sovellukseen osoitteessa sanus.com.
Aseta seindlevy [01] vaakasuoraan ja merkitse reikien paikat.

2-3 Poraa ohjausreiat

A VAROITUS: vilts mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot! Ohjausreikien syvyyden TAYTYY olla vahintddn 75 mm (3 in.) ja ne
taytyy porata halkaisijaltaan 5,5 mm:n (7/32 in.) teralla.

2-4 Kirista kansiruuvit

A VABO'TUS: Virheellinen kayttd voi alentaa kansiruuvien pitovoimaa. Valta mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot:
x  ALA kiristd kansiruuveja [04] liian tiukalle.
X Kirista kansiruuveja [04] vain siihen asti, kunnes aluslevyt [05] painuvat tiukasti seindlevya [01] vasten.

2 Seindlevyn kiinnittaminen Betoni tai betoniharkko Katsosivu7

2-1 Merkitse reikien paikat seindlle

Jos tarvitset apua seindlevyn sijainnin madrittamisessd, tutustu Height Finder -sovellukseen osoitteessa sanus.com.
Aseta seindlevy [01] vaakasuoraan ja merkitse reikien paikat.
A VAROITUS: viltsa mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot!

x  Kiinnitd seindlevy [01] suoraan betonipinnalle.

X Betonin vahimmaispaksuus: 203 mm (8 in.).

X Betoniharkon vahimmaiskoko: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in.).

x  Kiristimien valinen vahimmaisetdisyys vaakasuunnassa: 406 mm (16 in.).

2-2 Poraa ohjausreiat

A VAROITUS: vlta mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!
X Ohjausreikien syvyyden TAYTYY olla vahintdén 75 mm (3 in.) ja ne tdytyy porata halkaisijaltaan 10 mm:n (3/8 in.) teralla.
x  Ald poraa harkkojen valissa olevaan laastiin.

2-3 Kiinnita ankkurit ja kansiruuvit

Kiinnitd kansiruuvin ankkurit [06]. Kiinnita sitten kansiruuvit [04] aluslevyjen [05] ja seindlevyn [01] ldpi ankkureihin [06].

A VAROITUS: virheellinen kéytts voi alentaa kansiruuvien pitovoimaa. Valts mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot:
X \armista, ettd ankkurit [06] ovat samassa tasossa betonipinnan kanssa.

X Kirista kansiruuveja [04] vain siihen asti, kunnes aluslevyt [05] painuvat tiukasti seindlevya [01] vasten.

x ALA kirista kansiruuveja [04] liian tiukalle.

3 TV:n kiinnittaminen seindlevyyn «atsosivus

@ PAINAVA! Timin toimenpiteen suorittamisessa tarvitaan avustajaa. Asenna TV / kiinnikekokoonpano asettamalla kiinnikkeiden [02],

[03] ylakoukut seindlevyn [01] yldpuolelle.
3-1 Kiinnita kiinnikkeet

Kaanna kiinnikkeita [02], [03] alaspdin kunnes jousijannitteiset lukituskielekkeet kiinnittyvat seindkiinnikkeen alareunaan. Kuulet naksahduksen.

4 Kallistuksen jaykkyyden saataminen katsosivus

Saada kallistuksen jaykkyytta kiinnikkeiden nupeista. Kdyta joko kuusioavainta [18] tai saada kasin.

5 Vaakatason saataminen «katsosivuo

Saada TV:n vaakataso kayttamalla kuusioavainta [18].

TV:n irrottaminen seinalevysta «atsosivuo

@ PAINAVA! Timéan toimenpiteen suorittamisessa tarvitaan avustajaa.
Veda jokaisen pystykiinnikkeen lukituskielekkeet (T) pois seindlevysta kiinnikkeiden vapauttamiseksi. Nosta TV sitten pois seindlta.

6901-002150 <00>

23



VIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR - SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR - LAS HELA BRUKSANVISNINGEN INNAN
DU ANVANDER DENNA PRODUKT

Specifikationer sesidans

x  Viktkapacitet - OVERSKRID INTE: 36 kg (80 Ib.), inkluderar TV och tillbehér.
X Lutning: +8,5°till -10°
®  Niva: +0,5°

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

X Anvand inte denna produkt for andra andamal an dem som uttryckligen omnamns av tillverkaren.

X Vaggen maste kunna béra en vikt pa upp till fem ganger bildskdrm och upphéangning tillsammans.

X Produkten ar inte avsedd for anvandning pa vdaggar med metallreglar.

X Om duinte forstar dessa anvisningar eller ar tveksam om installationen, monteringen eller anvandningen ar saker, kontakta kundtjanst
eller en kvalificerad tekniker.

x  Tillverkaren kan inte hallas ansvarig for skador eller olycksfall som férorsakats av felaktig montering eller anvéandning.

Tekniska specifikationer sesidans

Verktyg som behovs sesidan4

Medfoljande delar och monteringstillbehor sesidans

A VARNING: Den hir produkten innehaller sma delar som kan utgdra kvavningsrisk om de svaljs.

Innan du pabdrjar hopmonteringen ska du kontrollera att alla delar finns med och &r intakta. Om ndgon del saknas eller &r skadad ska
du inte returnera den skadade produkten till din aterforséljare, utan vanda dig direkt till kundtjanst. Anvand aldrig skadade delar!
OBS! M4, M6 eller M8 anger diameter, mm anger langden pa de skruvar som betecknas M# X ##mm. Alla monteringstillbehér som
medféljer kommer inte att anvdndas.

1 Valj TV-monteringstillbehor och montera TV-fasten sesidans

1-1 Valj diameter och langd pa monteringstillbehoren

Med hjélp av din TV-typ avgor du vilka monteringstillbeh6r du ska anvdanda. Matcha din TV-typ till de rekommenderade monteringstillbehoren
isteg 1-2.

A. Installationsalternativ utan distansbrickor (TV med plan baksida).

B. Installationsalternativ med 14 mm eller 24 mm distansbrickor (TV med ojamn baksida eller férsankta hal).

Skruva in skruvarna for hand i de gangade insatserna pa baksidan av TV:n for att faststélla korrekt skruvdiameter (M4, M6 eller M8).
A FORSIKTIGT: Undlvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Kontrollera att det finns tillréckligt med géngor for att sikra

fastena vid bildskdarmen. Om du kdnner motstand, sluta omedelbart och kontakta kundtjanst. Anvand den kortaste kombination av skruv
och bricka du behéver. Om du anvander monteringstillbehér som ar for [anga kan de skada TV:n.

1-2 Montera fasten pa en TV med plan baksida

Om dui steg 1-1 valde:

M4 x 12 mm skruv [07] ska du anvdnda M4 brickan [09].

M6 x 14 mm [11] eller M8 x 16 mm skruv [14] ska du anvdnda M6/M8 brickan [10].

Kontrollera att fastena &r i jdmnhojd pa baksidan av TV:n.

Se till att pilen pa varje faste pekar uppat.

Vdlj ett av installationsalternativen i nasta steg om du behdéver mer plats for kablar, fordjupningar eller utskjutande delar.

1-2 Montera fasten pa en TV med ojamn baksida

Montera ansatsbrickor [13] och distansbrickor pa fastena [02], [03].
1. Skjut ansatsbrickan [13] genom lampliga 6ppningar i fastena [02], [03].
2. Satt fast ansatsbrickan [13] i den distansbricka du valde i steg 1-1.

Kontrollera att fastena ar i jamnhojd pa baksidan av TV:n. Se till att pilen pa varje faste pekar uppat.

2 Montera vaggplattan Trireglar sesidans

2-1 Leta upp reglarna
Markera regelns/reglarnas mitt med en pryl eller en smal spik, eller anvand en regelsdkare (kant till kant).
A FORSIKTIGT: undvik personskada och materiell skada.

X Material som tacker vdggen far inte verstiga 16 mm (5/8 tum)
X Minsta storlek pa tréaregel: gemensam 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 tum) nominell 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 tum)

24 6901-002150 <00>



Y

2-2 Markera pa vaggen

Du kan fa hjalp med att besluta var vaggplattan ska placeras genom att ga till hdjdfinnaren (Height Finder) pa sanus.com.
Se till att vaggplattan [01] &r rak och markera halplatserna.

2-3 Borra pilothal

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Pilothalen MASTE borras till ett djup av 75 mm (3 tum) med en
5,5 mm (7/32 tum) borrspets.

2-4 Dra at traskruvarna

A FORSIKTIGT: Oldamplig anvéandning kan minska traskruvens halleffekt. For att undvika risk for personskador och materiella skador:
x  DRAINTE at traskruvarna [04] for hart.
x  Dra endast at traskruvarna [04] tills brickorna [05] sitter ordentligt fast jams med vaggplattan [01].

2 Montera vaggplattan Massiv betong eller betongblock se sidan7

2-1 Markera pa vaggen

Du kan fa hjélp med att besluta var vdggplattan ska placeras genom att ga till hojdfinnaren (Height Finder) pa sanus.com.
Se till att vaggplattan [01] &r rak och markera halplatserna.

A FORSIKTIGT: undvik risk fér personskador och materiella skador!

Montera vdggplattan [01] direkt pa betongytan.

Minimitjocklek pa massiv betong: 203 mm (8 tum).

Minimistorlek pa betongblock: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 tum).

Minsta horisontella avstand mellan fastena: 406 mm (16 tum).

2-2 Borra pilothal

A F6RS|KT|G°T: Undvik risker for personskador och materiella skador!
X Pilothdlen MASTE borras till ett djup av 75 mm (3 tum) med en 10 mm (3/8 tum) borrspets.
X Borra aldrig i fogarna mellan cementblocken.

2-3 Satt i ankare och traskruvar
Sétt i traskruvsankare [06]. For sedan in traskruvarna [04] genom brickorna [05], védggplattan [01] och in i ankarna [06].

A FORSIKTIGT: Olamplig anvindning kan minska traskruvens halleffekt. For att undvika risk for personskador och materiella skador:
x Se till att ankarna [06] sitter plant mot betongytan.

X Dra endast at traskruvarna [04] tills brickorna [05] sitter ordentligt fast jams med vaggplattan [01].

» DRA INTE &t traskruvarna [04] for hart.

3 Hang TV:n pa vaggplattan sesidans

x
) §
x
x

@ TUNGT! Du kommer att behéva hjélp under den hér delen av monteringen. Montera tv och fiste genom att haka fast fistets
oversta krokar [02], [03] pa 6verkanten av vaggfastet [01].

3-1 Haka fast fastena pa upphangningen

Dra fastena [02], [03] nedat tills de fjadrade lasklackarna glider 6ver och greppar vaggfastets nederkant. Ett klick hors.

4 Justera lutningsspanningen sesidans

Stéll in lutningsspanningen med knopparna pa fastet. Anvand antingen sexkantnyckeln [18], eller justera manuellt.

5 Justera niVén Se sidan 9

Justera nivan pa TV:n med sexkantnyckeln [18].

Avlagsna TV:n fran vaggplattan sesidano

@ TUNGT! Du kommer att behéva hjélp under den hir delen av monteringen.
Dra lasklackarna (T) pa varje vertikalt faste bort fran vaggplattan for att frigora fastena. Lyft sedan TV:n uppat och bort fran vaggen.

6901-002150 <00> 25



_ Pyen N

BAXHbIE MHCTPYKUMN NO TEXHUKE BE3SOMNACHOCTU - COXPAHUTE 3TU UHCTPYKLIUU — NEPEQ
SKCMNYATALIMEN NOJIHOCTbIO MPOYTUTE AAHHOE PYKOBOACTBO

XapaKkTepucTuKmM cwm.crp.3

X Harpy3ska Ha nsgenue — HE MPEBBILLATD: 36 kr (80 ¢yHTOB), BKNtoUYas TeneBm3op 1 Bce HeOOXOAUMbIE MPUHAANEXHOCTH.
X Yron HakfoHa: oT +8,5° go -10°
X BblpaBHUBaHue: £0,5°

A NMPEAOCTEPEMEHME. Co6nionaiite npaeina 6e30nacHocTy, 4to6bl NPefoTBpaTUTh BO3MOXHbIE TPABMbI 1 IOBPEXAEHIE

nmyuiecrtsa!

X He ucnonb3yinTe nsgenvie ans Kakon-nmobo Lenu, sBHO He OroBOPEHHON NPOV3BOAMTENEM.

X CTeHa [J0/IKHa BblAepKIBaTh Harpy3Ky, B MATb Pa3 NPeBbIlLaloLLyio 06N BEC MOHITOPA W KPOHLUTEIHA.

X [laHHOE 13[envie He NpeHa3HaueHOo ANA YCTaHOBKM Ha CTEHY C METaNIMYeCKNM KapKacom.

X ECvi Bbl HE MOHUMAETE NPYBEAEHHbIE UHCTPYKLIMN UK He YBEPeHbI B 630MacHOCTU YCTaHOBKM, CBOPKI MW SKCMyaTaLyn AaHHOTO
n3aenus, 06paTUTECh B LIEHTP NOCENPOAaXKHOTO 06CNYKIBAHIA UMM MO3BOHNTE KBaNMGULIMPOBAHHOMY NOAPAAYNKY.

X [pon3BOANTENb HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCT 3a MOBPEXAEHNE 0BOPYAOBAHIA UM MOYYEHNE TPABMbI M0 MPUUNHE HEMPABUIILHOI
COOPKM UMY SKCMNyaTaLyUK 13AENUA.

TexHnyeckmne xa PAaKTEPUNCTUKN Cwm.crp.3

Heo6xoanmbie NHCTPYMEHTbI cw.crp.4

NMocTaBnAaemble KOoMmneKTywune n KpeneXHble 3J1eMEeHTbl cwm.crp.4

A nPEnynPE)K,qEHVIE. B n3pgenun ectb menkune fetanu, KOTopble MOFyT CTaTb MPUUYMHON yayLWeHNA Npu nonagaHnm

B AiblXaTenbHble MyTn.

Mepen cbopkoli ybeanTech, UTo BCe AeTanv UMEIOTCA B HAJIMUMKN U He NoBpeXAeHbl. Ecnn Kakne-nmbo getann oTcyTCTBYIOT N
MoBpPEXAeHbI, He BO3BPaLLaiiTe MOBPEXAEHHYIO leTanb NpoAaBLy; 06paTiTech B LIEHTP NOCIENPOAAKHOTO 06CTYKNBaHUA.
Hukorga He ncnonb3ynTte NOBpeXXaeHHble aetanu!

MPUMEYAHUE. M4, M6, n M8 o603HauatoT guameTp, "MM" 0603HauaeT ASIMHY BUHTOB, KOTOPbIE MMET MapKupoBky Mi# X ## mm.
Mpu MOHTaXKe NCMOJb3YITCA He BCE BKITIOYEHHbBIE B KOMMIIEKT NMOCTaBKM KPENeXHbIe S/IEMEHTbI.

1 Bbi60op geTanen Kpenea u MOHTaXKHbIX KPOHLUTENHOB ANA
TeneBn3opa cw.cp.s.

1-1 OnpepeneHne agnamerTpa n ANVHbI KpeneXHbIX 31eMEeHTOB

Bblbop BapuraHTa Kpenexa 3aBUCUT OT Trna Tenesrsopa. CpaBHUTE TWMN TeNneBM3opa C NpeasiaraéMbiM BaprMaHTOM Kpenexa B Wwarax 1-2.

A. BapwuaHT ycTaHOBKM 6€e3 BTYNIOK (ANA TeNeBrn3opoB C POBHOWN 3afjHel NaHenblo).

B. BapuviaHT yCTaHOBKM C BTynKaMu 14 MM unm 24 MM (4ns TeNeBr30pOB C HEPOBHOW 3aiHEW NaHeNbio UK C YTOMAIEHHbIMU OTBEPCTUAMN).
BcTaBbTe BMHTBI B OTBEPCTUS C pe3bboii Ha 3aHel NaHeny TeNieB13opa Ans onpeaeneHus COOTBETCTBYIOLLEro AnameTpa BuHTa (M4, M6
nnn M8).

A NMPEOQOCTEPEXEHMUE. Co6niopaiite npasuna 6e30macHoCTI, 4T06bl NPEAOTBPATUTL BOSMOXHBIE TPABMbI 1 MOBPEXAEHIE
nmyiectsal MpoBepbTe, JOCTATOUHO NN AAINHBI Pe3bGbl, YTOBbLI MPUKPENUTL KPOHLLTENHBI K MOHUTOPY. ECAIY BUHTbI 3aTATMBAIOTCA MAIOXO,
HeMeZeHHO NpeKpaTITe YCTaHOBKY 1 06paTUTECh B OTAEN TEXHUUECKOI NOAAEPXKKY. MICMonb3yiiTe coueTaHe BUHTA V1 NPOKNaaKu
HaUMeHbLLei NoaXoAsALeil ANMHbI. CNomb3oBaHMe CIMILKOM AAVHHBIX KPEMeXHbIX 31eMEHTOB MOXET MPUBECTY K NOBPEXAEHUIO
TenesM3opa.

1-2 KpenneHne KpOHLITENHOB K Te/1IeBU30pY C POBHOW 3a4Hel NaHenblo

Ecnu Ha ware 1-1 6bi1 BbIGpaH:

60nT M4 x 12 mm [07], ncnonb3yiite wainby M4 [09].

60nT M6 x 14 mm [11] nnn M8 x 16 mm [14], ucnonb3yiite wanby M6/M8 [10].

Y6enuTechb B TOM, UTO KPOHLUTEHbI HA 3aHel NaHeny TeNIeBU30pa YCTaHOBIEHbI MO YPOBHIO.

Y6eputecb B TOM, UTO CTPENKa B HUXKHEN YacTy KaXKaoro KPOHLUTEHa YKa3blBaeT BBEPX.

Ecnu TpebyeTcA [ONONHNUTENBHOE NPOCTPAHCTBO, YTOObI YIOXKUTb Kabenb, MOAOrHaTh YTOMIEHHbIE UMW BbINYyKIble MOBEPXHOCTH, BbIbepUTe
OAVIH 13 BAPUAHTOB, NPeANoXKeHHbIX B C/IeAYIOLLEM LLare.

1-2 KpenneHne KPpOHLWITENHOB K TeJIeBU30pPY C HEPOBHOM 3aAHEN NaHeNbio

YcTaHOBWTE ynopHble Wwaibbl [13] n BTYNKM Ha KpoHwTenHbl [02], [03].
1. MpoTonkHuTe ynopHyto Wwainby [13] B cooTBeTCTBYIOWME OTBEPCTUA KPOHLWTeHOB [02], [03].
2. YcTaHoBUWTe ynopHyto wariby [13] Bo BTYNKY, BbIOpaHHyo Ha wware 1-1.

y6e):u/|Ter B TOM, UTO KpOHU.ITeVIHbI Ha 3anHe|7| naHenuy TeneBn3opa yCTaHOBJ1EHDbI MO YPOBHHO. Y6ep,|/|Ter B TOM, YTO CTpeJika B HVKHEN
4acCTn Kaxxaoro KpOHLLITeVIHa YKa3blBaeT BBEPX.

26 6901-002150 <00>



2 YcTaHOBKAa CTEHOBOMN MJIACTUHDbI [lepeBAHHbII KapKac Cwm.crp.6

2-1 OnpegeneHne NosIoXKeHUsA CToeK

OnpenenMTe LeHTp cTonKu(ek) ¢ NMOMOLLbK WWJia NN TOHKOIO rBO34A; TaKXKe ANA 3TOr0 MOXHO UCNONb30BaTb NCKaTE b KPaeB.

A NMPEAOCTEPEMEHMWE. Co6niopaiite npasuna 6e3onacHocTy, YUToGbl NPefoTBPaTUTh BO3MOXHbIE TPaBMb 11 MOBPEXeHMe
nmyuiectsal

X TonwmHa maTepuana, NOKPbIBAIOLLEro CTeHY, He Ao/MKHa NpeBbiwaTh 16 mm (5/8 ponma).

X MUHVManbHbI pa3mep AepeBAHHON CTOWKM: 06wwuid: 51 x 102 Mmm (2 x 4 Atorima); HOMUHanbHbIN: 38 X 89 Mm (1,5 x 3,5 Atonma).

2-2 Pa3zmeTKa CTeHbl

[na onpeneneHna pacnosioXXeHna CTEHOBOW NNacTHbI UCNonb3yiTe NnpunoxeHne Height Finder Ha canTe sanus.com.
BbipoBHalTe cTeHOBYt0 nNnacTuHy [01] 1 oTMeTbTe pacnonoKeHne oTBEPCTUN.

2-3 CBepneHne HanpaBnAKLWMNX OTBEPCTUN

A TNMPEANOCTEPEMEHME. Co6nionaiite ocTopoxHOCTb A5 NPefoTBPaLLEHIsi BO3MOXKHBIX TPABM WM MOBPEXAEHNSA NMyLecTBal
Hanpasnatowye otBepctra ry6rHon 75 mm (3 grorima) JOJIPKHbI 6biTb npocBepneHbl ¢ NOMOLLbIO CBepria AraMeTpom 5,5 mm (7/32 poinma).

2-4 3aTsAKKa 6onToB

A NMPEAOCTEPEXEHMUE. HenpasnnbHoe 1cnonb3oBaHne MOXET yMeHbLIMTL MPOYHOCTL coeanHeHnsa 6onTa. Bo nsbexaHue
BO3MOHbIX TPABM U NOBPEXAEHWA NMYLLEeCTBa:

x  HE 3ataruBanTte 60nTbl [04] CAULWKOM CUBbHO.

X 3atarusanTte 6onTbl [04] TONbKO A0 Tex Nop, NokKa wanbbl [05] He 6yayT NOATAHYTLI K CTeHOBOM nnacTtuHe [01].

2 YcTaHOBKA CTEHOBOM NMNIAaCTNHDbI CreHa n3 6eToHa nan 6eTOHHbIX 610KOB
Cm. cTp. 7

2-1 Pa3zmeTKa CTeHbl

[ina onpeneneHna pacnonioXXeHna CTEHOBOW NNacTHbI MCoNb3yiTe npunoxeHne Height Finder Ha caite sanus.com.
BbipoBHalTe cTeHOBYt0 nNnacTuHy [01] 1 oTMeTbTe pacnonoKeHne oTBEPCTUN.

A NMPEQOCTEPEMEHWE. Cobniopaiite ocTopoxHOCTb A8 NpeoTBpaLLeHNA BO3MOXHbIX TPABM UMW NOBPEXAEHNS 1MyILecTBal
X YcTaHOBUTE CTEHOBYIO MnacTuHy [01] HenocpeaCcTBEHHO HAa GETOHHYIO MOBEPXHOCTb.
X MuHUManbHas ToNWMnHa 6eTOHHON cTeHbl: 203 MM (8 AoMOoB).
X MrHMMasbHBbIN pa3mep 6eToHHOro 6510Ka: 203 x 203 x 406 Mm (8 x 8 X 16 AOIMOB).
X MuHMMabHOE ropU3oHTalIbHOE NPOCTPAHCTBO MexAy KpenneHnamu: 406 mm (16 gioliMoB).

2-2 CBepneHne HanpaBAALWMNX OTBEpPCTUN

A NMPEOOCTEPEXEHMWE. Co6niopaiite npasuna 6e30macHOCTI, 4T06bl NPESOTBPATUTL BOIMOXHDBIE TPABMbI 1 MOBPEXAEHIE
MMyLLecTBa.
X HanpasnatwoLye otBepcTra rmy6uHomn 75 mm (3 groima) HEOBXOAMMO npocsepnnTb C nomoLLbto ceepra AviameTpom 10 mm (3/8 froima).
X Huy B KOeM cllyyae He CBep/IUTe OTBEPCTUA B LWBaxX Mexay 610Kamu.

2-3 BcTtaBKa glo6enein n 6ontos

BcTaBbTe atobenu ans 6ontos [06]. 3aTem BcTaBbTe 60nThI [04] Uepes wainbbl [05] n cteHoByo NnactuHy [01] B glo6enn [06].

A NMPEAOCTEPEMXEHMUE. HenpasunbHoe ncnosnb3oaHme MOXET yMEHbLMTL MPOYHOCTb COeanHeHns 60iTa. Bo n3bexaHne
BO3MOXKHbIX TPaBM UV MOBPEXAEHNA NMYLLecTBa:

X Y6eputech, uto frobenu [06] yctaHOBNEHbI 3aNoANNLO C 6ETOHHOI NOBEPXHOCTbHIO.

X 3aTAruBarite 60nTbl [04] TONbKO JO TEX NOP, NOKa Wainbbl [05] He ByayT NoATAHYTbI K CTeHOBOW nnacTuHe [01].

x HE 3aTarusarite 60nTbl [04] CIMLWKOM CUbHO.

3 KpenneHune TeneBn3opa K CTEHOBOM NJIACTUHE cw.crp.s

@ BOJIbLUOW BEC! 55 sbinonHeHua storo wara Bam NoHago6vTcA NoMoLLb. YCTaHOBMTE TeNIeBU30p/Y3eN KPOHLITENHa, 3aLienms
BEPXHME CKOObI MOHTaXKHbIX KpoHLWTeHOB [02] 1 [03] 3a BepxHWIA Kpail HacTeHHOro KpenneHua [01].

3-1 3aBeieHNe KPOHLUTENHOB 3a KpenieHne

MpUKpyTHTE MOHTaXHble KpoHLWTenHbl [02] 1 [03] Tak, UTo6bl NOANPYKMHEHHDbIE KpeneXKHble NanKn Hacaguinch U NOMHOCTbIO 3aluin 3a
HVXKHWIA Kpan CTEHHOrO KpOoHLWTernHa. Bbl ycnbiwmnte LWETYOK.

4 PerynupoBKa YCWINA HAKJIOHA cu.crp.s

OTperynupyiTe ycuname 3aTAXKn C MOMOLLbIO PerynaTopoB KPOHLTENHOB. Vicnonb3yiTe wecTurpaHHblin Koy [18] unu otperynunpyinte
ycunve BpyuUHyto.

5 PerynunpoBKa YPOBHA cu.crp.9

OTperynupyiite ypoBeHb TeNeBr3opa C MOMOLLbIO WEeCTUrpaHHOro Kitoda [18].

CHATVe TeNleBN30pa CO CTEHOBOW NMIACTUHDbI cw. crp.9

@ BOJIbLUOW BEC! a5 BbinonHeHua storo wara Bam NoHago6yTCA MoMoLLb.
Y106bI 0CBOOOANTD KPOHLUTENHBI, OTTAHMTE KpenexHble nanku (T) Kaxkgoro BepTUKanbHOMO KPOHLUTEHA OT CTEHOBOW NAACTVHbI.
3aTem NOAHVMMUTE NOAHNMUTE TENIEBU30P BBEPX 1 OTOABUHBLTE €70 OT CTEHbI.

6901-002150 <00> 27



WAZNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA - ZACHOWAC TE INSTRUKCJE - PRZED UZYCIEM PRZECZYTAC
CALY PODRECZNIK

Opis Patrz strona 3

X Nosnoé¢ — NIE PRZEKRACZAC: 36 kg (80 funtéw), w tym telewizor i akcesoria.
x  Nachylenie: +8,5° do -10°
X Poziomowanie: +0,5°

A PRZESTROGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienial

X Produkt nie powinien by¢ wykorzystywany do celéw innych niz okreslonych przez producenta.

x  Nosnosc¢ sciany powinna pieciokrotnie przekraczac taczny ciezar monitora oraz uchwytu.

X Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do uzycia na scianach ze stupami metalowymi.

@ W razie niejasnosci instrukcji lub watpliwosci co do bezpieczenstwa montazu, zespotu lub korzystania z produktu prosimy o kontakt
z obstuga klienta lub z odpowiednig firma ustugowa.

X Producent nie odpowiada za uszkodzenia i obrazenia spowodowane nieprawidtowym montazem albo uzytkiem.

Opis tEChniczny Patrz strona 3

Wymagane narzedzia ratrzstronas

Dostarczone czesci i osprzet patrzstronas

A OSTRZEZENIE: Produkt zawiera mate elementy, ktére moga grozi¢ zakrztuszeniem w przypadku potkniecia.

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu prosimy upewnic sie, czy zestaw zawiera wszystkie czesci, i czy nie sg one uszkodzone. W razie brakéw
lub uszkodzenia nie zwraca¢ towaru do sprzedawcy. Skontaktowac sie z obstuga klienta. Nie wolno uzywa¢ uszkodzonych czesci!
UWAGA: M4, M6 i M8 to opis srednicy, mm to parametr opisujacy dtugos¢ wkretéw oznaczonych jako M[$rednica] X [dtugos¢lmm.
Nie caty osprzet zostanie wykorzystany.

1 Wybor osprzetu i montaz wspornikow do telewizora ratrzstronas

1-1 Wybor srednicy i dlugosci osprzetu
Konfiguracje sprzetu mozna okresli¢ na podstawie typu telewizora. Dopasowac typ telewizora do konfiguracji sprzetu sugerowanej
w punktach 1-2.
A. Opgja instalacji bez elementéw dystansowych (telewizory z ptaskim tytem)
B. Opcja instalacji z uzyciem elementéw dystansowych 14 mm lub 24 mm (telewizory z nieregularnym tytem lub otworami
wpuszczanymi)
Do otworu montazowego z tytu telewizora nalezy wtozy¢ wkret, okreslajac jego wtasciwa $rednice (M4, M6 lub M8).

A PRZESTROGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia! Sprawdzi¢, czy dostepne sg potaczenia
gwintowane wystarczajace do zamocowania wspornikdw do monitora. W przypadku odczuwania oporu nalezy natychmiast przerwac

i skontaktowac sie z dziatem obstugi klienta. Potagczenie najkrétszych wkretéw i podktadki pozwala na dopasowanie instalacji do potrzeb.
Zbyt dtugie potaczenia moga spowodowac uszkodzenie telewizora.

1-2 Mocowanie wspornikow do telewizora z ptaskim tylem

Jesli w punkcie 1-1 wybrano:

wkret M4 x 12 mm [07]: uzy¢ podkiadki M4 [09].

wkret M6 x 14 mm [11] lub M8 x 16 mm [14]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [10].

Sprawdzi¢, czy wsporniki z tytu telewizora sa wyréwnane.

Sprawdz, czy strzatka znajdujaca sie w dolnej czesci kazdego wspornika jest skierowana do gory.

Jezeli potrzeba bedzie wiecej miejsca na kable, wgtebienia lub wystepy, nalezy wybra¢ jedng z konfiguracji oméwionych w kolejnym punkcie.

1-2 Mocowanie wspornikow do telewizora z nieregularnym tytem

Zatozy¢ podktadki z wystepem [13] i elementy dystansowe na wsporniki [02], [03].

1. Przetozy¢ podktadke z wystepem [13] przez odpowiednie otwory we wspornikach [02], [03].

2. Zatrzasna¢ podktadke z wystepem [13] na elemencie dystansowym wybranym w kroku 1-1.
Sprawdzi¢, czy wsporniki z tytu telewizora sa wyréwnane. Sprawdz, czy strzatka znajdujaca sie w dolnej czesci kazdego wspornika jest
skierowana do géry.

2 Montaz ptyty $ciennej Belki drewniane Ppatrzstronas

2-1 Znalez¢ stup

Sprawdzi¢ potozenie srodka stupa za pomoca szydta, dtugiego gwozdzia albo wykrywacza belek.

A PRZESTROGA: Nalezy unikac potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia!
X Grubo$¢ materiatu stanowigcego pokrycie $ciany nie moze przekracza¢ 16 mm (5/8 cala).
X Minimalny rozmiar belki drewnianej: typowe: 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 cale), nominalne: 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 cala).

28 6901-002150 <00>



2-2 Oznaczyc< sciane

Aby uzyska¢ pomoc w okresleniu potozenia na ptycie $ciennej, patrz Height Finder na stronie sanus.com.
Wyréwnac ptyte $cienng [01] i zaznaczy¢ potozenie otwordw.

2-3 Wywierci¢ otwory pilotazowe

A PRZESTROGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Otwory pilotazowe MUSZA by¢ nawiercone na
gtebokos¢ 75 mm (3 cale) za pomoca wiertfa o srednicy 5,5 mm (7/32 cala).

2-4 Dokreci¢ wkrety montazowe

A PRZESTROGA: Nieprawidtowe uzycie moze zmniejszyc¢ site wkretéw montazowych. Aby unikna¢ grozby obrazen
i uszkodzenia sprzetu:
x NIE NALEZY dokreca¢ za mocno $rub montazowych [04].
X Wkrety montazowe [04] nalezy dokreci¢ tylko do momentu, az podktadki [05] beda dobrze przylegac do ptyty sciennej [01].

2 Montaz na ptycie sciennej Lany beton i bloczki betonowe Patrz strona 7

2-1 Oznaczyc $ciane

Aby uzyska¢ pomoc w okresleniu potozenia na ptycie $ciennej, patrz Height Finder na stronie sanus.com.
Wyréwnac ptyte scienng [01] i zaznaczy¢ potozenie otwordw.

A OSTRZEZENIE: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu!

Zamontowac ptyte scienng [01] bezposrednio na Scianie betonowej.

Minimalna grubos¢ betonu: 203 mm (8 cali).

Minimalny rozmiar bloczka betonowego: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 cali).

Minimalna przestrzerh w poziomie pomiedzy mocowaniami: 406 mm (16 cali).

2-2 Wywierci¢ otwory pilotazowe

) OB O O ¢

A OSTRZEZENIE: Nalezy uwazac na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu!
X Otwory pilotazowe MUSZA by¢ nawiercone na gteboko$¢ 75 mm (3 cale) za pomoca wiertta o $rednicy 10 mm (3/8 cala).
X Nie wolno wierci¢ otworéw w zaprawie miedzy cegtami.

2-3 Wlozy<¢ kotwy i wkrety montazowe

Wiozy¢ kotwy wkretéw montazowych [06]. Nastepnie przetéz sruby montazowe [04] przez podktadki [05], i ptyte $cienng [01],
do kotw [06].

A PRZESTROGA: Nieprawidtowe uzycie moze zmniejszy¢ site wkretéw montazowych. Aby unikna¢ grozby obrazen

i uszkodzenia sprzetu:

X Sprawdzi¢, czy kotwy [06] sg rowne z powierzchnig betonowej Sciany.

x Wkrety montazowe [04] nalezy dokreci¢ tylko do momentu, az podktadki [05] beda dobrze przylegac¢ do ptyty sciennej [01].
x NIE NALEZY dokreca¢ za mocno $rub montazowych [04].

3 Zawiesic telewizor na plycie sciennej ratrzstronas

@ ClﬁiKlE! Do tej czynnoéci potrzebna bedzie pomoc drugiej osoby. Zamontuj zespét telewizora ze wspornikami mocujac haki
gorne wspornikéw montazowych [02], [03] za gorng krawedz ptyty sciennej [01].

3-1 Przymocuj wsporniki do uchwytu

Przechyl wsporniki montazowe [02], [03] w d&t, az blokady sprezynowe zaskoczg na swoje miejsce catkowicie obejmujac dolng krawedz
uchwytu $ciennego. Bedzie przy tym stycha¢ odgtos klikniecia.

4 Regulacja oporu pochylenia ratrzstronas

Wyreguluj opdr nachylenia za pomoca pokretet wspornikéw. Uzyj klucza imbusowego [18] lub dokre¢ pokretta recznie.

5 WyreglIIUj pOZiom Patrz strona 9

Dopasuj wysokosc telewizora za pomoca klucza imbusowego [18].

Demontaz telewizora z ptyty sciennej patrzstronao

@ CIE2KIE! Do tej czynnoéci potrzebna bedzie pomoc drugiej osoby.
Odciagnij od ptyty sciennej blokady (T) na kazdym wsporniku pionowym, aby zwolni¢ wsporniki. Nastepnie unie$ telewizor i odsun go
od $ciany.

6901-002150 <00>

29



_ (Cesky N

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY - BEZPECNE SI JE ULOZTE - PRED POUZITiM TOHOTO VYROBKU SI PRECTETE
CELOU PRIRUCKU

Specifikace vizst.s

x  Nosnost-NEPREKRACOVAT: 36 kg (80 Ib) zahrnuje televizor a véechna prislusenstvi.
»  Naklon: +8,5° az-10°
X Vyrovnani: £0,5°

A POZOR: zabrante moznym traziim a hmotnym skodam!

X Nepouzivejte tento vyrobek k zddnému ucelu, ktery nebyl vyslovné specifikovan vyrobcem.

X Sténa musi byt schopnd unést zatizeni ve vysi pétinasobku souc¢tu hmotnosti monitoru a drzaku.

X Tento vyrobek neni uréen pro pouziti na sténach nesenych kovovymi sloupky.

X Pokud nerozumite témto pokyniim nebo mate pochybnosti o bezpecnosti instalace, montaze nebo pouzivani tohoto vyrobku,
kontaktujte oddéleni sluzeb zakaznik(im nebo kvalifikovaného montéra.

X \yrobce neodpovida za poskozeni ani poranéni zplisobena nespravnym sestavenim nebo pouzivanim.

Technické specifikace vizst.s

Pozadované naradi vizst.s

Material a soucastky obsazené v dodavce vizst.a

A VAROVANI: Tento vyrobek obsahuje malé soucéstky; pfi jejich polknuti hrozi riziko zaduseni.

Pfed zahdjenim montaZe si ovéite, zda jsou v baleni viechny soucéstky a zda jsou neposkozené. Pokud nékteré soucastky chybi nebo jsou
poskozené, nevracejte je prodejci, ale kontaktujte oddéleni sluzeb zdkaznik(im. Nikdy nepouZivejte poskozené soucastky!

POZNAMKA: Oznaceni M4, M6 nebo M8 oznacuje priimér, mm oznacuje délku $roubd, které jsou oznaceny M# X ##mm. Nebude nutné
pouzit vdéechny dodané soucastky.

1 Vybér spojovaciho materialu a montaz konzol televizoru vizst.s

1-1 Vybér priméru a délky spojovaciho materialu
Typ televizoru vam pomuze stanovit, kterou konfiguraci spojovaciho materialu pouzit. Typ televizoru pfifadte ke konfiguracim spojovaciho
materialu doporucenym v krocich 1-2.
A. Instalace bez poufziti rozpérek (televizory s plochou zadni sténou)
B. Instalace s pouzitim rozpérek 14 nebo 24 mm (televizory s nepravidelnymi zadnimi sténami nebo zapusténymi otvory)
Rukou zasroubujte Srouby do zavitovych otvord v zadni ¢asti televizoru, abyste stanovili spravny priimér sroubu (M4, M6 nebo M8).

A POZOR: zabrante moznym uraz{im a hmotnym skodam! Zkontrolujte, zda jsou pro zajisténi konzol k monitoru k dispozici vyhovujici
zavity. Pokud ucitite, ze materidl klade odpor, okamzité preruste ¢innost a kontaktujte zdkaznické centrum. PouZijte co nejkratsi kombinaci
Sroubu a rozpérky, jaka je zapotiebi. Pouziti pfilis dlouhého spojovaciho materidlu by mohlo zpUsobit poskozeni televizoru.

1-2 Pripojeni drzaki na televizory s plochou zadni sténou

Pokud jste v kroku 1-1 vybrali:

Sroub M4 x 12 mm [07], pouzijte podlozku M4 [09].

Sroub M6 x 14 mm [11] nebo M8 x 16 mm [14], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [10].

Ovérte, zda jsou konzoly v roviné se zadni sténou televizoru.

Ujistéte se, zda smérova Sipka na spodku kazdé konzoly smétuje vzh(ru.

Pokud potiebujete dalsi prostor pro kabely, vyklenky nebo vystupky, vyberte si jednu z konfiguraci v dalsim kroku.

1-2 P¥ipojeni drzaki na televizory s nepravidelnou zadni sténou

Podlozky [13] a rozpérky pfipevnéte na konzoly [02], [03].
1. Podlozku [13] zasunte skrze odpovidajici otvory v konzolach [02], [03].
2. Podlozku [13] zacvaknéte do rozpérky vybrané v kroku 1-1.

Ovéfte, zda jsou konzoly v roviné se zadni sténou televizoru. Ujistéte se, zda smérova Sipka na spodku kazdé konzoly sméfuje vzhuru.

2 Montaz nasténné desky Drevéné nosniky vizstr.6

2-1 Vyhledani nosnikt

Stred nosnikl ovérte pomoci Sidla, tenkého hiebi¢ku nebo pouzijte detektor nosnikd.

A POZOR: Vyvarujte se potencidlnich osobnich zranéni a vécnych skod!
X Jakykoli materidl pokryvajici sténu nesmi byt silnéjsi nez 16 mm (5/8 in.).
X Minimalni velikost dfevéného nosniku: obecna 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in.) jmenovitd 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5in.)

30 6901-002150 <00>



2-2 Oznaceni zdi

Pomoc s ur¢enim umisténi montazni desky viz Height Finder (Vyskomér) na webovych strankach sanus.com.
Vyrovnejte nasténnou desticku [01] a oznacte si umisténi otvor(.

2-3 Vyvrtani vodicich otvori

A POZOR: zabrarite moznym traziim a hmotnym skodam! Vodici otvory MUSI byt vyvrtany do hloubky 75 mm (3 in.) vrtakem
o prdméru 5,5 mm (7/32in.).

2-4 Utazeni kotevnich sroubu

A POZOR: Nespravné pouziti by mohlo snizit inosnost kotevniho Sroubu. Abyste predesli moznym traziim nebo vécnym skodédm:
x  NEUTAHUJTE kotevni Srouby [04] p¥ili$ velkou silou.
X Kotevni Srouby [04] utahujte jen do té miry, nez se podlozky [05] pevné dotknou nasténné desky [01].

2 Montaz nasténné desky Masivni beton nebo betonovy panel vizst.7

2-1 Oznaceni zdi

Pomoc s ur¢enim umisténi montazni desky viz Height Finder (Vy$komér) na webovych strankach sanus.com.
Vyrovnejte nasténnou desku [01] a oznacte si umisténi otvor(.

A POZOR: zabraite moznym draziim a hmotnym 3kodam!
x  Nasténnou desku [01] pfipevnéte pfimo na betonovy povrch.
X Minimalni tloustka betonové stény: 203 mm (8 in.).
@ Minimalni velikost betonové tvarnice: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16in.)
»  Minimalni vodorovna mezera mezi upeviiovacimi prvky: 406 mm (16 in.).

2-2 Vyvrtani vodicich otvori

A POZOR: zabrante moznym Urazdm a hmotnym skoddm!
X Vodici otvory MUSI byt vyvrtany do hloubky 75 mm (3 in) vrtdkem o prdméru 10 mm (3/8 in.).
x Nikdy nezapoustéjte Srouby do malty mezi cihly.

2-3 Zapusténi kotev a kotevnich sroubi

Zatlucte kotvy Sroub(i [06]. Potom zasroubujte kotevni Srouby [04] skrze podlozky [05], nasténnou desku [01] a do kotev [06].

A POZOR: Nespravné pouziti by mohlo snizit inosnost kotevniho $roubu. Abyste piedesli moznym urazim nebo vécnym skodam:
x Ujistéte se, zda kotvy [06] licuji s betonovym povrchem.

X Kotevni Srouby [04] utahujte jen do té miry, nez se podlozky [05] pevné dotknou nasténné desky [01].

» NEUTAHUJTE kotevni Srouby [04] pfilis velkou silou.

3 Zaveéseni televizoru na nasténnou desku vizst.s

@ TEZKE! K tomuto kroku budete potiebovat pomocnika. Namontujte sestavu televizoru / konzoly uchycenim vrchnich hacku
montdaznich konzol [02], [03] pFes horni okraj ndsténné desky [01].

3-1 Pripevnéni konzol k drzaku

Stlacte montéazni drzaky [02], [03] dold, az se pruzinové pojistné zapadky nasunou a pIné zapadnou na spodni hranu nasténného drzaku.
Uslysite zfetelné “ZAKLAPNUTI".

4 Upraveni tuhosti naklonu vizst.s

Tuhost ndklonu upravte pomoci konzolovych knoflikl. Pouzijte imbusovy kli¢ [18] nebo ji nastavte rukou.

5 Upraveni vyrovnani vizst.o

Vyrovnani televizoru nastavte pomoci imbusového kli¢e [18].

Sejmuti televizoru z nasténné desky vi:st.o

@ TEZKE! K tomuto kroku budete potiebovat pomocnika.
K uvolnéni konzol odtdhnéte pojistnou zadpadku (T) kazdé svislé konzoly smérem od nasténné desky. Televizor nadzvednéte a odtahnéte
od zdi.

6901-002150 <00> 31



I .

EEREH - RESLRP - EAXTRZE, FRIETFRAS

HItE snzsm

X  KEEES -EMBIT: 36kg (80FE) , SEMML RAEMMI¢.
x  REEE: +8.5°FE -10°
x  JkIE: +0.5°

ATE: BEBEASGENNFRS |

B B T SIS AR RIS E LM E A B B

FEEEROIRE N A E AR B RIS R S H B R T .

AR TERT & BB,

MIERERAX R, SNATRNRERE. FROSEAEERDE, BEASFREN], KHESEOKEEEAEL
%l%so

X SHERY LR R Y EATERORERGE, FIEHAKE A=,

FARAME snzsn
FTERNTER snzam
RENTHHEHEF snzam

AEE: hraosEs RIS RS 8 BREINDH.

EFRERNGT, £MEMEEHYDEMASELR. NEEHRAHTR, BOUSREGEOEZNM; BRAEABRS
Wile PIPERSREM |

R M4, M6 T M8 HERHRS 20 M# X ##mm BIIBSTHOE R, mm HAKE. HIEBSHITEREHEER.

EFHEAHE A RZBAVIEE snnsn
1-1 IR ERHKE

AIRIE R AL KBSk B E E MEL R E . HEMRANERES R 12 PR EHE ELAER.
A NMERRENZRER (FEZTEAIRIN)

B. £/ 14mm gl 24 mm RBERZRIET (FEARNEHA LN LEKILABAN)
BRERAFHESTRARANEENELSH, UHELHIZITER (M4 M6 MS) -

AFE: BeBE SGENNTRE | SREAEETH S REMNETERHN. MEBIES, BIAELREHBREA
BREHI. ERREBSTIBBAEGNENEHNER. EAXKHNREESIRITERT.
12 REREISHTFERBEAH
ESE -1/, NREERRE:
M4 x 12mm 52#& [07] {F F§ M4 [ [09].
M6 x 14 mm [11] 3 M8 x 16 mm 4242 [14] /& FB M6/M8 B [10].
ERRAER AT EZ2KFERS.
BRENERRIBIF EETLE L.
MRBEBFINTRIBTNEY . MELRHY, BET—SHEFE—IRE.
1-2 5T 405 S B I A A0 R 4
REAMERE [13] FIFEE ZEFEZE [02]. [03].
1. ¥ AMBEE [13] ##EAFESE [02]. [03] HENFOR.
2. BEMBEE N3 INEELE -1 FERNEE A
HBERRAEBANETEE KRS BREMEERETHARSTLEH L.

2 RIREE AEH snzen
2-1 RIS

18 AL Sh S AT s 5 8 FRIA B b B A B 4 S W e RS AT RO R Do

ATE: pesEASGENMERS |

x 1 B E AR A ARERRT 16 mm (5/8 3tH)

X B/NAREHERS: ®ES51x102mm (2x43E~F) 5 FRFR38x89 mm (1.5x3.5 #~F)

L. OB OB G ¢

32 6901-002150 <00>



2-2 fridiE

MEHMPEERNAALE, 155 sanus.com M LT Height Finder (S 28) -
HEEAR [01] B K FHARFILALE

2-3 TS 7L

AFE: BeBEASGERUARS | MAEFAERZ S5 mm (7/32 %) H5k4 75mm (3 %) TS,

2-4 EEFLigig

AEE: FUEAAERLFREHNRE . BREBEANSGERMTRE:
g R R [E 7 SR 4242 [04].
x Z[EJ5LIBH4 [04] ELEK L [05] IR E ELEEER [01] Lo

2 ZAEEERN SRR ERELHME snsvn

2-1 fRicth

WNEBEFHTEERAIMLE, F5% sanus.com Wil _EAYT Height Finder (IE2R) -
BEER [01] MEKEFHIRFILALE.

AFE: BB ASHESMTRE !
 HEREEF[01ZERTIREL.
X B/NSNEERLTEE: 203mm (8FE<) o
X B/ANESRTMBRST: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x 16 ) o
w32 E s&/NEKEERE: 406 mm (16 EET) o

2-2 T8RS 4

AFE: BeBEASHESUTHRE
X FUERER 10mm (3/8 ) BsESLEE 75 mm (3 3~F) REISL.
x PIMEE NI ERIRE B

2-3 A sHtE N7 K124

TS LIRS [06]. SRS TT LB [04) ZITHAE [05]. BEAR [01], FEIEALEHE [06].
AEE: FUEATERLFIREHNRE . BREHEASHESM R

x TR [06] 5B T EEERo

R 734244 [04] ELEIH5 B [05] 5 B AEEEAR [01] Lo

x )3 B R [ T Sk 244 [04].

3HEANEBERERN snxsn

@ BEW | cESHmREALSE. HREE2[02]. (03] 1) THRAREIHE LI [01] FUTHHS L bl RN AE2RE

3-1 BIEREETIE

WRIIELR[02]. [03] @ TR, HEEEXYPERBHATEMEARIEEIRNRDS. BSWE KB &

4 AT EEENKT snwsn

FFERFRAL ZEENK . ERAAIRF N8, SAFET.

S5TKEE snzom

ERAABIRTF N8 FTRMANAIKEE.

EHEANNERLIFETE snwon

® BY | cEEnmEmitSE.
IR EEEAGER (1), BEBEER, WEMTTEE. REELAFEIN, EEETEE.

6901-002150 <00>

33



English

Milestone AV Technologies and its affiliated corporations and subsidiaries (collectively, “Milestone”),
intend to make this manual accurate and complete. However, Milestone makes no claim that the
information contained herein covers all details, conditions, or variations. Nor does it provide for every
possible contingency in connection with the installation or use of this product. The information
contained in this document is subject to change without notice or obligation of any kind. Milestone
makes no representation of warranty, expressed or implied, regarding the information contained
herein. Milestone assumes no responsibility for accuracy, completeness or sufficiency of the
information contained in this document.

Francais

Milestone AV Technologies et ses sociétés affiliées et ses filiales (collectivement dénommées
«Milestone »), se sont efforcées de rendre ce manuel précis et complet. Cependant, Milestone ne
garantit pas que les informations qu'il contient couvrent tous les détails et toutes les conditions

ou variations. Il ne pare pas non plus a toute éventualité relative a l'installation ou a l'utilisation de
ce produit. Les informations contenues dans ce document peuvent faire l'objet de modifications
sans avertissement ou obligation préalable quelconque. Milestone ne donne aucune garantie
explicite ou implicite quant aux informations contenues dans le manuel. Milestone n'assume aucune
responsabilité quant a I'exactitude, I'exhaustivité ou la suffisance des informations contenues dans
ce document.

Deutsch

Die Milestone AV Technologies und ihre angegliederten Unternehmen und Tochtergesellschaften
(Sammelbegriff: “Milestone”) sind um genaue und vollstandige Abfassung dieser Anleitung
bemiiht. Milestone beansprucht jedoch nicht, dass die hierin enthaltenen Informationen alle
Details, Bedingungen oder Varianten umfassen. Auch sind darin nicht alle Eventualitdten in
Verbindung mit Montage oder Gebrauch dieses Produkts abgedeckt. Die in diesem Dokument
enthaltenen Informationen kénnen ohne Ankiindigung oder Verpflichtung jeder Art geandert
werden. Milestone haftet weder ausdriicklich noch stillschweigend fiir die in diesem Dokument
enthaltenen Informationen. Milestone Gbernimmt keine Haftung fir Genauigkeit, Vollstandigkeit
oder Hinldnglichkeit der in diesem Dokument enthaltenen Informationen.

Espanol

Milestone AV Technologies y sus empresas asociadas y filiales (colectivamente “Milestone”) tienen
la intencién de que este manual sea preciso y completo. Sin embargo, Milestone no garantiza que
la informacién que contiene incluya todos los detalles condiciones y variaciones, ni que contemple
toda posible contingencia en conexién con la instalacion y uso de este producto. La informacion
contenida en este documento es susceptible de ser modificada sin aviso ni obligacion de ningin
tipo. Milestone no hace ninguna manifestacion de garantia, explicita o implicita, respecto a la
informacion contenida este documento. Milestone no asume ninguna responsabilidad por la
exactitud, integridad o suficiencia de la informacién contenida en este documento.

Portugués

A Milestone AV Technologies e as suas companhias aliadas e subsidiarias (colectivamente: “a
Milestone”), tencionam elaborar um manual exacto e completo. No entanto a Milestone nao alega
que a informagao no presente manual cubra todos os detalhes, condigdes ou alternativas Nem

alega que o manual descreva todas as possiveis situagdes de contingéncia em relagao a instalagao
ou utilizagdo deste produto. A informagao contida neste documento estd sujeita a alteragdes sem
aviso prévio ou obrigagao qualquer. A Milestone ndo oferece garantias de natureza alguma, expressa
ou implicita, em relagdo a informacao contida no presente documento. A Milestone nao assume
responsabilidade pela precisdo, integridade ou suficiéncia da informagao contida neste documento.

Nederlands

Milestone AV Technologies en haar aangesloten bedrijven en dochterondernemingen (verder samen
te noemen: “Mllestone”) hebben de intentie deze montagehandleiding zo accuraat en volledig
mogelijk te maken. Echter, Milestone claimt niet dat de informatie in deze montagehandleiding een
weergave vormt van alle denkbare details, voorwaarden en variaties. Milestone claimt ook niet dat
het rekening heeft gehouden met iedere mogelijke eventualiteit in verband met de installatie of het
gebruik van dit product. De informatie in deze montagehandleiding is onderhevig aan verandering
zonder dat Milestone verplicht is zulks te berichten, en zonder dat Milestone dienaangaande
enigerlei andere verplichtingen heeft. Milestone doet geen enkele uitspraak van waarborg, expliciet
noch impliciet, met betrekking tot de informatie die in deze montagehandleiding is opgenomen.
Milestone aanvaardt geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid voor de accuraatheid, volledigheid of
geschiktheid van de informatie die in dit document is opgenomen.

Italiano

Milestone AV Technologies e le sue societa affiliate e controllate (congiuntamente denominate
(“Milestone”) si propongono di redigere il presente manuale in modo preciso e completo. Milestone,
tuttavia, non rilascia alcuna garanzia che le informazioni ivi contenute coprano tutti i dettagli, le
condizioni o le modifiche, né che lo stesso preveda tutti i possibili imprevisti connessi all'installazione
o all'uso del presente prodotto. Le informazioni contenute nel presente documento sono soggette

a modifica senza preavviso od obbligo di alcun genere. Milestone non rilascia alcuna garanzia,
espressa o implicita, circa le informazioni ivi contenute. Milestone declina ogni responsabilita

in merito all'accuratezza, completezza o sufficienza delle informazioni contenute nel presente
documento.

4

W

Suomi

Milestone AV Technologies sisar- ja tytaryhtidineen (yhdessa Milestone) on pyrkinyt tekemaan

tdstd oppaasta mahdollisimman kattavan ja tarkan. Milestone ei kuitenkaan takaa, ettd oppaan
tiedot kattavat kaikki yksityiskohdat, kdyttoolosuhteet tai vaihtelut. Opas ei mydskaan kata kaikkia
laitteen asennukseen ja kdyttoon liittyvia mahdollisuuksia. Tamén asiakirjan tietoja voidaan muuttaa
sitoumuksetta ja ilman erillista ilmoitusta. Milestone ei anna suoria tai epdsuoria takuita, jotka
koskevat taman oppaan tietoja. Milestone ei ota vastuuta tdman asiakirjan tietojen tarkkuudesta,
taydellisyydesta tai riittavyydesta.

Svenska

Milestone AV Technologies och dess dotterbolag och (tillsammans under namnet “Milestone”), stravar
efter att géra denna bruksanvisning noggrann och komplett. Milestone kan dock inte garantera att
den information som ges hér &r fullstandig och att den técker alla detaljer, tillstand eller variationer.
Den técker inte heller alla ténkbara méjligheter vad det géller monteringen av produkten.
Informationen som ingar i detta dokument kan @ndras utan féregdende varsel och utan forpliktelser
av nagot slag. Milestone gor inga forestallningar om garanti, uttryckt eller underférstadd, angaende
informationen som ingér har. Milestone tar inte pa sig nagot ansvar for hur noggrann, fullstandig eller
tillracklig information som ingar i dokumentet &r.

Pycckun

Milestone AV Technologies 1 cBA3aHHble C Heil KOpnopaLwm 1 JoUepHe NpeanpuATAA
(ynomvHaemble 3iecb nop o6w¥m HaseaHuem “Milestone”) cTpemATcA caenatb 3T0 PyKOBOACTBO
TOUHbIM 1 NonHbIM. OfiHako Milestone He rapaHTUpyeT, 4To cofepallanca B Hem MHopmaLva
oxBaTblBaeT BCe AeTanu, ycnoBua n MoanduKkaumm. Kpome Toro, B HeM paccmMaTpUBaIOTCA He BCe
BO3MOXHbI€ HeluTaTHble CUTYaLK, KacaloLwmeca yCTaHOBKM 1 UCMOMb30BaHWA AaHHOTO U3aenua.
NHdopmauwma, conepallanca B AaHHOM AOKYMEHTE, MOXeT ObiTb M3MeHeHa 6e3 npefiBapuTeNibHOro
yBEAOMJIEHMA U KaKNX-1TM60 0ba3atenbcT. Milestone He AaeT rapaHTvm, Kak NPAMON, Tak 1
KOCBEHHOI, OTHOCUTENBHO COAiePXKaLLIeNcA B HeM nHdopmauuu. Milestone He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU
3a TOYHOCTb, MOJHOTY U JOCTaTOYHOCTb MHMOPMALIK, COAEPKALLECA B AAHHOM AOKYMEHTe.

Polski

Zamiarem firmy Milestone AV Technologies oraz zwigzanych z nig korporacji i filii (nazwa zbiorowa
“Milestone”) byto stworzenie doktadnej i kompletnej instrukgji. Jednakze firma Milestone zastrzega,
Zze informacje tu zawarte nie obejmuja wszystkich szczegdtéw, warunkow lub wersji. Ani tez wszelkich
innych mozliwych okolicznosci zwigzanych z instalacjg i uzytkowaniem produktu. Informacje zawarte
w tym dokumencie podlegaja zmianie bez uprzedzenia i bez zadnych zobowiazan. Firma Milestone
nie sktada zadnych zapewnier gwarancyjnych, wyrazonych wprost lub dorozumianych, odnosnie
informacji tu zawartych. Firma Milestone nie bierze na siebie odpowiedzialnosci za dokfadnos¢,
kompletnos¢ oraz wystarczajacg ilos¢ informacji zawartych w tym dokumencie.

Cesky

Spole¢nost Milestone AV Technologies a jeji sesterské a dcefiné spole¢nosti (spole¢né nazyvané
.Milestone”) si preji, aby byla tato pfirucka pfesna a tplna. Spole¢nost Milestone nijak netvrdi, ze
informace, které jsou zde obsazeny, zahrnuji viechny podrobnosti, podminky nebo varianty. Ani
nezajistuje veskeré mozné eventuality, které mohou nastat ve spojeni s instalaci nebo pouzivanim
tohoto vyrobku. Informace obsazené v tomto dokumentu se mohou ménit bez upozornéni nebo
jakychkoli povinnosti. Spole¢nost Milestone nedava zadné zaruky, at vyslovné ¢i implicitni, ve spojeni
se zde obsazenymi informacemi. Spole¢nost Milestone nepiebira zadnou odpovédnost za presnost,
uplnost nebo dostatecnost informaci, které jsou v tomto dokumentu obsazeny.

|
I

Milestone AV Technologies K& HEXE A BFF AT (BFRA “Milestone”) & FE{E A F M ER T

o T, Milestone TEMTF LT B E S BEMAFE. £HHEE. Milestone hITHEMRIE
REGEAAF RIS HIEMATRERRSN . AR EENEEE, BABITIBHMSRIEIE
AN E. ERRFEEER, TILHRBEEE, Milestone RMH EMREHIR. FFAALFT

SRS, TEERTME, Milestone BEARHH.

6901-002150 <00>



